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February 11, 2015

VIA EMAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Special Committee to Consider Miscellaneous Communication No. 1003
Attn: Representative Karl Rhoads, Committee Chair

House of Representatives, Twenty-Eighth Legislature

State of Hawaii

415 S. Beretania Street, Room 302

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re:  Rep. Calvin K.Y. Say’s Submission Regarding His Qualifications
to Represent the Twentieth Representative District

Dear Representative Rhoads and Members of the Special Committee:

I have the honor of representing Representative Say before this Special Committee
(“Commmittee”), established by the House of Representatives, State of Hawaii (“House”) to
Consider Miscellaneous Communication No. 1003, submitted by Ramona Hussey, M. Ka‘imila
Nicholson, Natalia Antonia Hussey-Burdick, Brent S. Dupuis, Marvin D. Heskett and Joel L.
Merchant (“Petitioners”). The specific issue before the Committee is whether Say is a
qualified voter of the twentieth representative district as required by Article III, Section 6
of the Hawaii State Constitution,

Please accept this letter as Rep. Say’s written submission to the Special Committee
regarding his status as a qualified voter of the twentieth representative district. Given that we
have twenty minutes to make our presentation to this Committee and even though the deadline
for our written submission is not until February 17, 2015, I believe that it makes more sense to
provide each of the Committee members with this summary in advance of the hearing. Other
than to have a short five minute summary of these points, I will not repeat this in the hearing but
will be available to answer any questions of the Committee at the scheduled hearing on Friday,
February 13, 2015. I am aware that this document is a public document and we have no
objection.

This submission is organized as follows:

¢ SECTION [ sets forth the applicable law regarding Say’s qualifications to hold
office and the House’s authority to investigate such qualifications, specifically:
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o HAW. CONST. Art. IT], §6, requiring that representatives be qualified
voters of the districts they represent;

o HAW. CONST. Art. II, §1, stating that Hawaii residents over the age of 18
who are registered to vote are qualified to vote;

o Haw. Rev. Stat, §11-15, proving that only qualified voters may register to
vote;

o Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13, setting forth the rules for determining residency
for election purposes, including for purposes of determining voter
registration;

o Haw. Rev. Stat. §§11-25, 11-26 and 11-51, setting forth procedures for
voter registration challenges; and

o HAW. CONST, Art. III, §12, authorizing the House to determine whether
its members meet Constitutional qualifications

SECTION II sets forth the factual background regarding Say’s residency and
challenges to his residency for purposes of voter registration and election. The
facts in this section are supported by the attached exhibits and declarations of Say
and Say’s wife, Cora; and

SECTION III discusses Say’s status as a qualified voter of the twentieth
representative district as required under HAw. CONST. Art. 111, §6. Under Hawaii
law, Say is necessarily qualified to vote in the twentieth representative
district by virtue of the fact that he is a registered voter of the district. Say’s
registration as a voter of the twentieth representative district has been challenged
on three prior occasions. Each challenge was unsuccessful because Say is a
resident of the district under Hawaii law — that is where his habitation is fixed and
where he intends to return whenever he is absent. The House’s inquiry ought not
to extend beyond ascertaining that Say is a registered voter of the twentieth
representative district, which Say is and will continue to be absent a ruling from
the City Clerk’s office, Board of Registration, or the Hawaii appellate courts
stating otherwise.

However, before addressing the substance of the challenge, Say wishes to advise the

Special Committee that two of the six Petitioners are not entitled to challenge Say’s
qualifications. Rule 1 of the February 4, 2015 memorandum (“Re: Establishment of a Special
Committee to Consider Miscellaneous Communication No. 1003”) states that “Any registered
voter who lives in the member’s district may file a challenge.” Natalia A. Hussey-Burdick is
registered to vote in the thirty-fourth representative district, and Ramona Hussey is registered to
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vote in the twenty-third representative district. See Voter Records as of 2/5/15, attached as
Exhibits “1”” and “2”. Mss. Hussey-Burdick and Hussey are therefore precluded from
challenging Say’s qualifications and from involvement in any further proceedings with regards to
Miscellaneous Communication No. 1003.

L APPLICABLE LAW

A, THE HOUSE’S REVIEW IS SPECIFICALLY SUBJECT TO APPLYING THE
PROVISIONS OF THE HAWAII CONSTITUTION

The oath of office of members of the House is set forth in Article XVI, Section 4 of the
Hawaii Constitution, and provides:

Section 4. All eligible public officers, before entering upon the
duties of their respective offices, shall take and subscribe to the
following oath or affirmation: “I do solemnly swear (or affirm)
that I will support and defend the Constitution of the United States,
and the Constitution of the State of Hawaii, and that I will
faithfully discharge my duties as ........couvun.n... to best of my
ability.” (emphasis adde)

As used in this section, “eligible public officers” means the governor, the lieutenant govemnor,
. the members of both houses of the legislature, the members of the board of education, the
members of the national guard, State or county employees who possess police powers, district
court judges, and all those whose appointment requires the consent of the senate.

The word “qualifications” as set forth in HAw. CONST. Art. III, §12, of the Hawaii State
Constitution, which is subject of this Committee’s investigation, is not defined. Under federal
law, as adopted by Hawaii, the House’s authority to judge the qualifications of its own members
is expressly limited to those qualifications set out in the Constitution. In Powell v. McCormactk,
395 U.S. 486, 89 S.Ct. 1944, 23 L.Ed.2d 491 (1969)), the United State Supreme Court
considered the extent of the House’s authority under U.S. CONST. Art. I, §5, which states in
pertinent part:

Each House shall be the Judge of the Elections, Returns and
Qualifications of its own Members, and a Majority of each shall
constitute a Quorum to do Business; but a smaller Number may
adjourn from day to day, and may be authorized to compel the
Attendance of absent Members, in such Manner, and under such
Penalties as each House may provide. (Emphasis added.)

The Court ruled that the House’s authority to investigate the qualifications of its members under
the foregoing section “is limited to the standing qualifications prescribed in the
Constitution.” Id. at 550, 89 S.Ct. at 1979. The “standing qualifications” referred to by the
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Court were those set forth in Art. I, §2 of the U.S. Constitution, which provides in pertinent
part: “No person shall be a Representative who shall not have attained to the age of twenty
five years, and been seven years a citizen of the United States, and who shall not, when
elected, be an inhabitant of that state in which he shall be chosen.” Id. at 520, n. 41, 89
S.Ct. at 1963, n. 41.

‘The Hawaii Supreme Court adopted this interpretation in Akizaki v. Fong, 51 Haw. 358,
357-58, 461 P.2d 332, 223 , ruling that the House’s authority to investigate the “qualifications”
of its members is limited to “the specific membership requirements set out in the
Constitution.” See Akizaki v. Fong, 51 Haw. 358, 357-58, 461 P.2d 332, 223 (discussing the
Supreme Court’s decision in Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486, 89 S.Ct. 1944, 23 L.Ed.2d
491 (1969)) (emphasis added). As with the United States Constitution, the only specific
membership requirements set forth in the constitution with regards to a House member’s
qualifications are found in a single section — Haw. Const. Art. III, §6.!

Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 21 establishes the procedures by which a legislative
investigative committee (defined to include a special committee of either house of the
legislature) may be created and may operate. Haw. Rev. Stat. §21-1 states:

The purpose of this chapter is to establish procedures governing
legislative investigating committees to provide for the creation and
operation of legislative investigating committees in a manner
which will enable them to perform properly the powers and
duties vested in them, including the conduct of hearings, in a fair
and impartial manner, consistent with protection of the
constitutional rights of persons called to testify at such hearings
and preservation of the public good. (Emphasis added.)

A legislative committee is further required to “adopt rules, not inconsistent with law or any
applicable rules of the legislature, governing its procedures, including the conduct of

hearings.” See Haw. Rev. Stat. §21-4 (emphasis added). Further, the laws currently in effect
“are obligatory upon all persons and property with the jurisdiction of the State,” including
House members. See Haw. Rev. Stat. §1-4, Therefore, the House Committee is subject to
the applicable sections of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

What we provide hereinafter is are the relevant facts and the applicable sections of the
Hawaii Revised Statutes and the Hawaii Constitution.

B. HAW. CONST. Art. 111, §6 (qualifications for state representatives)

The Hawaii State Constitution sets forth the qualifications an individual must possess in
order to hold office as a state representative:
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...No person shall be eligible to serve as a member of the house
of representatives unless the person has been a resident of the
State for not less than three years, has attained the age of majority
and is, prior to filing nomination papers and thereafter
continues to be, a qualified voter of the representative district
from which the person seeks to be elected; except that in the year
of the first general election following reapportionment, but prior to
the primary election, an incumbent representative may move to a
new district without being disqualified from completing the
remainder of the incumbent representative’s term.

See HAW. CONST. Art. IIl, §6 (emphasis added).

HAW. CONST. Art. II, §1 (qualifications to vote)

Under the Hawaii constitution, there are three requirements an individual must meet in

order to be “qualified to vote™:

Every citizen of the United States who shall have attained the
age of eighteen years, have been a resident of this State not less
than one year next preceding the election and be a voter
registered as provided by law, shall be qualified to vote in any
state or local election.

See HAW. CONST. Art. III, §6 (emphasis added).

Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-15 (procedures for registering to vote)

Under Hawaii election laws, only persons who are qualified to vote may register to vote.

Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-15 states in relevant part:

(2). Any person qualified to and desiring to register as a voter
in_ any county shall make and subscribe to an application in the
form of an affidavit.

The affidavit shall contain the following information:

(4) Residence, including mailing address;

(5) That the residence stated in the affidavit is not simply because
of the person's presence in the State, but that the residence was
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acquired with the intent to make Hawaii the person's legal
residence with all the accompanying obligations therein; and

(b) The applicant shall swear to the truth of the allegations by self-
subscribing affirmation in the affidavit on application for voter
registration or other form prescribed by the chief election officer.
Unless contested by a qualified voter, the clerk may accept, as
prima facie evidence, the allegation of the applicant in information
required in the affidavit in subsection (a)(5). ...

See Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-15 (emphasis added).

E. Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 (rules for determining residency)

The following rules apply to determining residency for election purposes, including for
the purpose of voter registration.  Keep in mind that these rules have been in effect in this
exact form since 1985. Also note that under the HRS: (i) a person may have a residence
separate from his spouse, (ii) a person may have a residence separate from his family, (iii) a
person need to sleep in his residence every night, and (iv) the issue that determines residence is
that place a person selects as his “habitation and to which, whenever the person is absent, the
person has the intention to return”. The HRS states as follows:

For the purpose of this title, there can be only one residence for an
individual, but in determining residency, a person may treat
oneself separate from the person’s spouse. The following rules
shall determine residency for election purposes only:

(1) The residence of a person is that place in which the
person's habitation is fixed, and to which. whenever the person
is absent, the person has the intention to return;

(2) A person does not gain residence in any precinct into which
the person comes without the present intention of establishing
the person’s permanent dwelling place within such precinct;

(3) If a person resides with the person’s family in one place, and
does business in another, the former is the person’s place of
residence; but any person having a family, who establishes the
person’s dwelling place other than with the person’s family,
with the intention of remaining there shall be considered a
resident where the person has established such dwelling place;
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In case of question, final determination of residence shall be
made by the clerk, subject to appeal to the board of
registration under part I1I of this chapter. [referring to Haw.
Rev. Stat. §§11-41 — 11-44, which set forth the powers and
procedures of the board of registration].

See Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 (emphasis added).

F. Haw. Rev. Stat. §811-25, 11-26 and 11-51 (challenges to voter registration)

A registered voter may challenge another person’s voter registration by submitting a
challenge to the clerks of the respective counties:

(a) Any registered voter may challenge the right of a person to be
or to remain registered as a voter in any precinct for any cause not
previously decided by the board of registration or the supreme
court in respect to the same person; provided that in an election
of members of the board of trustees of the office of Hawaiian
affairs the voter making the challenge must be registered to vote in
that election. The challenge shall be in writing, setting forth the
grounds upon which it is based, and be signed by the person
making the challenge. The challenge shall be delivered to the
clerk who shall forthwith serve notice thereof on the person
challenged. The clerk shall, as soon as pessible, investigate and
rule on the challenge.

See Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-25 (emphasis added). This section likewise has been in effect in this
exact same form since 1985.

The clerk’s determination on a voter registration challenge may be appealed to the boards
of registration for the respective counties:

(b) In cases where the clerk rules on a challenge, prior to election
day, or refuses to register an applicant, or refuses to change the
register under section 11-22, the person ruled against may
appeal from the ruling to the board of registration of the
person's county. The appeal shall be brought within ten days
of service of the adverse decision. ...
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See Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-26. ~the above language allowing appeal to board of registration has
been in effect since 1985 (however, in not the exact form as the language was amended for
stylistic purposes in 1990). Since 1990 this language has been in the exact same form.

1 A party aggrieved by a decision issued by the board of registration may appeal to the
intermediate appellate court pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-51.

IL FACTUAL BACKGROUND

A. Facts Regarding Say’s Residency

1. Say’s residence is located at 1822 10th Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii 96816,
in the twentieth representative district. See Declaration of Calvin K.Y. Say (“Calvin Say Dec.”)
at 92; Declaration of Cora Say (“Cora Say Dec.”) at 93, attached.

2. 1822 10th Avenue has been Say’s residence since he purchased the
property with his wife, Cora, in 1980. See Calvin Say Dec. at 3.

3. Say is registered to vote in the twentieth representative district, and has
been registered to vote in the district without interruption since 1980. See Calvin Say Dec. at 4;
Voter Records for Calvin K.Y. Say from http://hivoter.com, attached as Exhibit “3”.

4, Starting in 1995, Say’s wife, Cora, and the Says’ two sons began
providing live-in care to Cora’s father and mother, who live at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu,
Hawaii 96813, which is located in the twenty-sixth representative district. See Calvin Say Dec.
at 5; Cora Say Dec. at 5.

5. After Cora Say’s parents passed away, the Says’ adult sons wish to remain
at 2247 Star Road because they consider 2247 Star Road their “home.” Cora Say stayed with
them and plans to do so until the Says’ sons move out on their own. See Calvin Say Dec. at §6;
Cora Say Dec. at q8.

6. Cora Say was registered to vote in the twentieth representative district
until 2006, when her registration was challenged by Mr. Micahel G. Palcic. See Cora Say Dec.
at 10; August 17, 2006 letter from Michael G. Palcic to Denise DeCosta, attached as Exhibit
CG6,)‘

7. The Office of the City Clerk, City and County of Honolulu (*Clerk™),
denied Mr. Palcic’s challenge and found that both Calvin and Cora Say were properly registered
to vote in the Twentieth Representative District. See Cora Say Dec. at §11; Calvin Say Dec. at
q14; August 22, 2006 decision regarding Palcic challenge, attached as Exhibit “7”.

3. Mr. Palcic appealed the Clerk’s decision. Say contested the appeal, but
Cora Say did not because she wanted o avoid continued stress and being in the limelight. See
Calvin Say Dec. at |15; Cora Say Dec. at 12



O O

Representative Karl Rhoads
February 11, 2015
Page 9

9. Say spends time at 2247 Star Road to be with his family and eat meals
with them. See Calvin Say Dec. at §7; Cora Say Dec. at 6.

10.  While serving as House Speaker and Finance Committee Chair, Say
frequently worked until midnight or later. On such occasions, Say would sleep at 2247 Star
Road because 2247 Star Road is closer to the Capitol than 1822 10th Avenue. See Calvin Say
Dec. at q[9; Cora Say Dec. at 47.

11.  Say continues to visit 2247 Star Road to spend time with his family and
eat meals with them. However, since stepping down as House Speaker, Say has slept almost
every night at 1822 10th Avenue. See Calvin Say Dec. at §10; Cora Say Dec. at q14.

12. Say is not at 2247 Star Road every time he is not at 1822 10th
Avenue. Among other things, Say:

a. Spends the majority of his time at the Capitol;

b. Personally attends neighborhood board and association meetings;

c. Is regularly asked to give speeches, make presentations and attend
events;

d. Serves as president of the United Chinese Society; and

e. Runs Kotake Shokai, the business started by Cora Say’s family.
See Calvin Say Dec. at 8; Cora Say Dec. at 13.

13.  Say’s parents lived in the twentieth representative district; he grew up in
the district; and his home is in the district. See Calvin Say Dec. at §22; Cora Say Dec. at §15.

14.  The Says are currently renovating their home at 1822 10th Avenue. See
Calvin Say Dec. at §23; Cora Say Dec. at ]16. K

15. Say’s intention is, and, since 1980 has been, to reside at 1822 10th Avenue
and to return there when he is absent. See Calvin Say Dec.at §24; Cora Say Dec. at §16.

16. Say has never intended to establish a permanent dwelling place in any
district outside of the twentieth representative district. See Calvin Say Dec. at §25.

B. Prior Challenges to Say’s Voter Registration

Consistent with the applicable HRS, the residency has been challenged many times in the
past, in each occasion, Rep. Say has prevailed because the law is consistent with his
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situation. This leads to two obvious conclusions: (i) that Rep. Say has the right to rely upon the
Hawaii Revised Statutes and the rulings received in the past as the rules defining residency have
not changed since 1985; and (ii) the Committee is likewise bound by the Hawaii Revised
Statutes. The prior challenges date back to 2006 and are discussed below:

1. On May 4, 2006, Walter John Kelly submitted a challenge to Say’s voter
registration with the Clerk pursuant to HRS §11-25. Mr. Kelly claimed that “Representative
Say’s permanent dwelling is ... 2247 Star Road.” See May 4, 2006 Letter from Walter John
Kelley to City Clerk, City and County of Honolulu, attached as Exhibit “4.”

2. The clerk (who was at that time Denise DeCosta) rejected Mr. Kelly’s
challenge , and affirmed that 1822 10th Avenue is Say’s residence address:

After reviewing various personal and governmental records,
information obtained from site visits, and in the absence of
evidence to suggest otherwise, it is my determination that 10th
Avenue is Mr. Say’s residence address.

The preponderance of documentary evidence suggests that 10th
Avenue is the address used by Mr. Say for much of his personal
matters. ...

I also find no evidence to conclude that Mr. Say has ever
relinquished his 10th Avenue residence].]

See June 22, 2006 Letter from Denise C. De Costa to Mr. Walter John Kelley, attached as
Exhibit “5”.

3. On August 17, 2006, Mr. Michael G. Palcic filed a challenge to the voter
registrations of both Say and his wife again pursuant to HRS, §11-25. Mr. Palcic claimed his
challenge was supported by the “precisc log” of his visits to the Says’ residence, during which
Mr. Palcic recorded his “observations” regarding cars in the garage, whether there were lights
on, and whether a business card Mr. Palcic left at the Say’s front door had been retrieved. See
August 17, 2007 Letter from G. Michael Palcic to Denise De Costa, attached as Exhibit “6.”

4, The decisions as to the challenges submitted by Messrs. Kelly and Palcic
were made pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13. (Note that the statute was specifically cited only
in the Clerk’s decision denying the Calasicas/Van Law challenge and in the Board of
Registration’s findings of facts, conclusions of law and order as to the Palcic challenge.

5. The clerk (DeCosta) rejected the challenge:

For your information, we received a similar voter challenge to Mr.
Calvin K.Y. Say’s voter registration brought forth on May 4, 2006.
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As a result of our investigation at that time, we subsequently issued
a determination on June 22, 2006 that the voter registration does
not warrant a correction. I have thoroughly reviewed all the
information you presented with regard to Mr. Say’s voter
registration in your complaint of Aug. 17, 2006, and find no
relevant new information that would persuade me to adjust my
earlier finding [regarding Mr. Kelly’s challenge).

See August 22, 2006 Letter from Denise C. De Costa to Mr. Michae] Palcic, attached as Exhibit
{(7,7-

6. Mr. Palcic appealed the clerk’s determination to the Board of Registration,
City and County of Honolulu pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §§11-22 and 11-26.

7. Calvin Say contested Mr. Palcic’s appeal. Cora Say decided not to,
however. Although she maintained that her residence address was 1822 10th Avenue, she
wished to avoid further stress and having to appear and testify at the board’s hearing on the
appeal. See Cora Say Dec. (Note that Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 expressly states that “in
determining residency, a person may treat oneself separate from the person’s spouse.”)

8. On appeal, the Board affirmed the clerk’s decision regarding Mr. Paleic’s
challenge, specifically holding that “the home located at 1822 10th Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii
96816 is where Mr. Sav’s dwelling place is fixed and where, when he is absent, he intends to
return.” See October 13, 2006 Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Decision, attached as
Exhibit “8”.

0. On July 29, 2010, Messrs. Van Law and Julius Calasicas filed yet another
challenge to Say’s voter registration pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-25. See July 29, 2010
Letter from Van Law and Julius Calasicas to Bernice K.N. Mau (then the city clerk who had
replaced DeCosta), attached as Exhibit “9”. A true and correct copy of the Van Law Challenge
is enclosed.

10.  The Clerk (Mau) rejected the Van Law éhallenge, finding:

1. Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(1) for election purposes,
“Itlhe residence of a person is that place in which the person’s
habitation is fixed, and to which, whenever the person is
absent, the person has the intention to return.”

2. Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(2) “[a] person does not
gain residence in any precinct into which the person comes without
the present intention of establishing the person’s permanent
dwelling place within such precinct.”
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3. Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(4) “Jt]he mere physical
presence without the concurrent present intention to establish
such place as the person’s residence,” does not establish

residency.

4. Pursuant to Haw. Admin. R. § 3-172-25(a)(2)(A), where a
person has more than one dwelling, “[i]f a person maintains a
homeowners property tax exemption on one of the dwellings, that
shall be a rebuttable presumption that the dwelling subject to the
homeowner’s property tax exemption is that person’s residence.”

5. Attorney General Opinion No. 86-10 states in relevant part:

“To relinquish one’s domicile or residence there must be an
intent to remain permanently at the new place where one is
physically present and to simultaneously abandon the previous
permanent place of abode. Acquisition of the new domicile
must have been completed and the animus to remain in the
new location fixed, before the former domicile can be
considered lost. (citations omitted). Residence is not lost by a
temporary absence or by maintenance of a temporary home
elsewhere.” (citation omitted),

6. This voter registration challenge presents questions, issues, and
evidence very similar to the two voter registration challenges filed
in 2006 in which the City Clerk determined that 10th Avenue is
Mr. Say’s residence address. The Oahu Board of Registration
affirmed the ruling of the City Clerk in Palcic v. Say, BOR 06-
01.

DECISION

After reviewing various personal and governmental records,
information obtained from site visits and in the absence of any
changes to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13 (Rules for determining
residency) since BOR 06-01 was issued, as well of the lack of
evidence indicating that Mr. Say has abandoned his residence, it is
my determination that 1822 10th Avenue continues to be My.
Say’s voter registration residence.

See September 7, 2010 Letter from Bernice K.N. Mau to Mr. Van Law and Mr. Julius Calasicas,
attached as Exhibit “10” (emphasis added).
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11.  The decisions as to the three challenges described above were made
pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13. (Note that the statute was specifically cited only in the
Clerk’s decision denying the Calasicas/Van Law challenge and in the Board of Registration’s
findings of facts, conclusions of law and order as to the Palcic challenge. It is apparent that the
three challengers were not familiar with the law as to a person’s residency for election purposes.

12. Apparently realizing that the Hawaii Revised Statutes sections applicable
to “residency” were in favor of Rep. Say’s situation, and knowing the Clerk had applied the laws
in Say’s favor on three prior occasions, two of the Petitioners herein on June 9, 2014, challenged
Say’s nomination papers, claiming Say is “not qualified under the Hawaii State Constitution” to
hold office as representative of the twentieth representative district because he does not “reside[]
legally or physically within the Twentieth House District.” See June 9, 2014 Letters from M.
Ka‘imila Nicholson and Marvin Heskett to Scott Nago, attached as Exhibit “117.

13. This action was brought pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §12-8 which reads as
follows:

§12-8 Nomination papers; challenge; evidentiary hearings and
decisions. (a) All nomination papers filed in conformity with
section 12-3 shall be deemed valid unless objection is made thereto
by a registered voter, an officer of a political party whose name is
on file with the chief election officer, the chief election officer, or
the county clerk in the case of a county office. All objections shall
be filed in writing not later than 4:30 p.m. on the sixtieth day or the
next earliest working day prior to the primary or special election.

(b) If an objection is made by a registered voter, the candidate
objected thereto shall be notified of the objection by the chief
election officer or the clerk in the case of county offices by
registered or certified mail.

L

(d) Except for objections by an officer of a political party filed
directly with the circuit court, the chief election officer or the
clerk in the case of county offices shall have the necessary
powers and authority to reach a preliminary decision on the
merits of the objection; provided that nothing in this subsection
shall be construed to extend to the candidate a right to an
administrative contested case hearing as defined in section 91-
1(5). The chief election officer or the clerk in the case of county
offices shall render a preliminary decision not later than five
working days after the objection is filed. ... (Emphasis added.)
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14, Pursuant to the authority granted him under Haw. Rev. Stat. §12-8, Chief
Elections Officer Scott Nago rejected Mr. Heskett’s and Ms. Nicholson’s challenge, stating:

...Your objection is based on the contention that Mr, Say is not a
registered voter of the representative district that he seeks to
represent.

Pursuant to Article III, Section 6 of the Hawaii State Constitution,
a candidate for state representative must be a qualified voter of the
representative district from which the person seeks to be elected
prior to filing nomination papers and thereafter. At the time Mr.
Say was issued nomination papers, his voter registration
reflected his 10th Avenue address.

We have confirmed with the Office of the City Clerk that Mr.
Say is a registered voter at the address indicated on his
nomination paper. ...

See June 16, 2014 Letters from Chief Election Officer Scott T. Nago to M. Ka’imila Nicholson
and Marvin Heskett, attached as Exhibit “12”.

II.  SAY IS QUALIFIED TO HOLD OFFICE.

A, Say’s Qualification To Vote In The Twentieth Representative District Is
Demonstrated By His Registration To Vote In The District.

A registered voter is a qualified voter under the Hawaii state constitution and the laws of
this state, and an individual cannot be a registered voter in a particular district unless the
individual is not qualified to vote in the district. The Hawaii constitution states that any Hawaii
resident who is both a U.S. citizen of this country and 18 or older is “gualified to vote in any
state or local election” provided that he or she is “a voter registered as provided by law.” See
Haw. CONST. Art. 11, §1 (emphasis added). Further, a person cannot register to vote unless he or
she is “qualified” to do so. See Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-15 (emphasis added).

Numerous courts have recognized that a registered voter is necessarily a qualified voter.
See e.g. City of San Diego v. Shapiro, 228 Cal App.4th 756, 774 n. 13, 175 Cal Rptr.3d 670, 684
n. 13 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 2014) (“the ordinary manner of determining those who are qualified
to vote is through voter registration.”) (emphasis added); Mooneyhan v. Husted, No. 3:12-cv-
379, 2012 WL 5834232 (Nov. 16, 2012) at *4 (“There is no question ...that, as a registered
voter, she is qualified to vote”) (emphasis added); In re Nomination of Nader, 580 Pa. 134, 141-
42, 860 A.2d 1, 5-6 (Pa. 2004) (“historically, the concept of qualification to vote was a matter
that preceded the advent of voter registries; such registries were put in place, through
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legislation, to provide prima facie evidence that the voter retained such qualifications.”)
.(emphasis added).

That a registered voter is a qualified voter is demonstrated by the Hawaii State Office of
Elections’ determination as to the challenge to Say’s 2014 nomination papers. The challenges
asserted that “Say is not qualified under the Hawaii State Constitution for the office of
representative for the Twentieth House District” because “Say resides at 2247 Star Road with his
wife and adult children[.]” See Exhibit “11”. The elections office rejected the challenges,
finding that Say met the constitutional requirement that he be a gualified voter of the
twentieth representative district by virtue of his registration to vote in the district:

Pursuant to Article III, Section 6 of the Hawaii State Constitution,
a candidate for state representative must be a qualified voter of
the representative district from which the person seeks to be
elected prior to filing nomination papers and thereafter. At the
time Mr. Say was issued nomination papers, his voter registration
reflected his 10th Avenue address.

We have confirmed with the Office of the City Clerk that Mr.
Say is a registered voter at the address indicated on his
nomination paper.

See Exhibit “12” (emphasis added).

The House is authorized to “be the judge of the ... qualifications of its own members[.]”
See HAW, CONST. Art. III, §12. The Hawaii Supreme Court has specified that this authority is
limited to those qualifications which are “expressly prescribed in the Constitution itself” See
Akizaliv. Fong, 51 Haw. 354, 358, 461 P.2d 221, 223 (Haw. 1969) (citing Powell v.
MecCormack, 395 U.S. 486, 89 S.Ct. 1944, 23 L.Ed.2d 491 (1969)) (emphasis added). Here, the
Petitioners challenge whether Say possesses the constitutional requirement that a representative
“is, prior to filing nomination papers and thereafter continues to be, a qualified voter of the
representative district from which the person seeks to be elected[.]” See HAw. CONST. Art. III,
§6. The House’s sole inquiry is whether Say is “qualified” to vote in the twentieth representative
district.

Say submits that his qualification to vote in the twentieth representative district is proved
by his registration to vote in the district. His registration has remained and will continue to
remain intact unless Say himself transfers his registration under Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-18; the
clerk initiates a transfer sua sponte under Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-20; or Say’s right to remain a
registered voter of the district is successfully challenged under Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-25. Unless
Say’s voter registration is transferred — which at this point it has not — Say submits the House’s
determination need not (and should not) extend beyond ascertaining Say’s registration to vote in
the twentieth representative district.
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B. Say Is A Resident Of The Twentieth Representative District And Is Properly
Registered To Vote In The District.

Say 1s propetly registered to vote in the twentieth representative district. The applicable
HRS as to residency has now been reviewed and ruled upon in favor of Rep. Say by two
City Clerks over three challenges, the Board of Registration of the City and County of
Honolulu and the Hawaii State Chief Elections Officer. Each of these challenges was based
on claims regarding Say’s frequent presence at his in-laws’ residence at 2247 Star Road, which is
located in the twenty-sixth representative district, and the fact that Say’s wife and children live at
2247 Star Road.

The challenges have failed because the law is clear that a person’s residency is based on a
person’s intent:

(1) The residence of a person is that place in which the person's
habitation is fixed, and to which, whenever the person is absent,
the person has the intention to return;

(2} A person does not gain residence in any precinct into which
the person comes without the present intention of establishing
the person’s permanent dwelling place within such precinct;

See Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 (emphasis added). In addressing HRS § 11-13, the Attorney General
has stated:

Paragraphs (1), (2) and (4) ...point[] out that physical presence or absence from
the particular places which one regards as his residence is not material. What must
be ascertained instead is where "his habitation is fixed," where he always intends
to return, and where his present "permanent dwelling place” is. Under section 11-
13, one's state of mind determines one's place of residence.

Haw. Att’y Gen. Op. 86-10 (emphasis added); see also Dupree v. Hiraga, 121 Haw. 297, 322,
219 P.3d 1084, 1109 (Haw. 2009) (noting that “‘someone who has established residency in a
place can maintain that residency despite being physically absent as long as he or she
intends to return[.]”) (emphasis added). The law is equally clear that a person “may treat

oneself separate from one’s spouse” and maintain a residence different than the person’s family.
See Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13,

Say often stayed at the Capitol until midnight or later while he was serving as House
Speaker and the legislature was in session. See Calvin Say. Dec. On these occasions, he would
sleep at 2247 Star Road because it is closer to the Capitol than 1822 10th Avenue. Id. Say also
visited his wife and sons at 2247 Star Road. However, Say’s intention has always been to reside
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at 1822 10th Avenue, and to return there when he is absent. Say’s intentions to maintain his
1822 10th Avenue residence are demonstrated by the fact that Say has returned to sleep at 1822
10th Avenue almost every night since sleeping down as House Speaker. Id.

Further, Cora Say’s residency for purposes of voter registration has no bearing on the
determination of Say’s residency for the same purpose. Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 makes clear that
“in determining residency, a person may treat oneself separate from the person’s spouse.” It is
also important to note that Cora Say remained registered to vote in the twentieth representative
district until 2006. Her decision to relinquish her registration in the district was based on a desire
to avoid the stress and burden of contesting Mr. Palcic’s appeal of the clerk’s determination. See
Exhibits “6™ and “7”; Declaration of Cora Say.

Based on the foregoing, Say requests that the Special Committee issue a report finding
that Say possesses the constitutional qualification of being a qualified voter of the twentieth
representative district Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned should you have any
additional questions.

Very truly yours,

\/(/(/k/-a/—\

BERT T. KOBAYASHI, JR.
MARIA Y. WANG

for
KOBAYASHI, SUGITA & GODA

Enclosures: Declaration of Calvin K.Y. Say; Declaration of Cora Say; Exhibits “1” — «12”
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DECILARATION OF CALVINK.Y, SAY
I, CALVINKY. SAY, declare the following facts to be true and correct, based on
my personal knowledge:

1. I am over the age of twenty-one and am competent to testify
regarding the matters set forth herein.

2, My residence is located at 1822 10th Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii
96816, which is in the twentieth representative district

3. I have resided at i822 10th Avenue since I purchased the property
with my wife, Cora, in 1980.

4, I am currently registered to vote in the twentieth representative
district, and have been registered to vote in the district without interruption since 1980.
A true and correct copy of my voter records from http://hivoter.com (obtained February
5, 2015) is attached as Exhibit “3*.

5. In 1995, my wife and two sons began providing live-in care to my
father- and mother-in-law at my in-laws’ home located at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu,
Hawaii 96813, which is in the twenty-sixth representative district.

6. My in-laws have since passed away. However, my wife and two
sons remain at 2247 Star Road and plan to do so until my sons move out on their own.

7. I spend time at 2247 Star Road to be with my family and eat meals
with them., .

8. However, ] am not always at 2247 Star Road whenever I am not at
1822 10th Avenue. I spend the majority of my time at the Capitol while the legislature is

in session. I run Kotake Shokai, the business started by my wife’s family. I also



regularly give speeches or make presentations, attend events and neighborhood board and
association me;etings, and serve as president of the United Chinese Society.

9. In the past, while serving as House Speaker and Finance
Committee Chair, I frequently did not leave the Capitol until_ midnight or later. On these
nights, I slept at 2247 Star Road because it is closer to’the Capitol than 1822 10th
Avenue.

10. However, I have returned to sleep at 1822 10th Avenue almost
every single night since stepping down as House Speaker.

11.  On May 4, 2006, an individual named Walter John Kelly submitted
a challenge to my voter registration with the Office of the City Clerk, City and County of
Honolulu. Mr. Kelly’s challenge, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “4”,

12.  The clerk denied Mr. Kelly’s challenge by letter dated June 22,
2006, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “5”.

13. . On August 17, 2006, an individual named Michael G. Palcic
submitted a challenge to my voter regist.ration and that of my wife. A copy of Mr.
Palcic’s challenge is attached as Exhibit “l;”. ‘

14.  The clerk denied Mr. Palcic’s challenge by letter dated August 22,
2006, a copy of which is enclosed as Exhibit “7”.

| 15.  Mr. Palcic appealed the clerk’s decision. I contested the appeal,
but my wife did not contest the appeal based on her desire to avoid the stress of

participating in the hearing on Mr. Palcic’s appeal.
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16.  The board of registration affirmed the clerk’s decision, as set forth
in its October 13, 2006 Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Decision, a copy of
which is attached as Exhibit “8”,

17. My voter registration was again challengéd on July 29, 2010, by
Messrs. Van Law and Julius Calasicas. A copy of their challenge is attached as Exhibit
“9”,

18.  The clerk rejected Messrs. Law and Calasicas’ challenge in a
decision dated September 7, 2010, a copy of which is enclosed as Exhibit “10”.

19.  On June 9, 2014, Marvin Heskett and M. Ka‘imila Nicholson —
two of the Petitioners herein — challenged my nomination papers on the grounds that I am
“not qualified under the Hawaii State Constitution” to hold office as representative of the
twentieth representative district because he does not “reside[] legally or physically within
the Tv‘lrentieth Hoﬁse Distric: - A copy of Mr. Heskett and Ms. Nicholson’s challenge is
attacf]ed as Exhibit “11”.

20.  Chief Elections Officer Scott Nago rejected Mr. Heskett’s and Ms.
Nicholson’s challenge by letter dated June 16, 2014, upon confirming that I am registered
to vote in the twentieth representative district. A copy of Mr. Nago’s letter is attached as
Exhibit “12”.

21.  Natalia A. Hussey-Burdick and Ramona Hussey — two of the
Petitioners herein — are not registered to vote in the twentieth representative district. Ms.
Hussey is registered to vote in the twenty-third representative district challenge, and Ms.

Hussey-Burdick is registered to vote in the thirty-fourth representative district, as



demonstrated by their voter records from http://hivoter.com (obtained February 5, 2015),
r;opies of which are attached as Exhibits “1” and “2”.

22, My parents lived in the twentieth representative district, I grew up
in the district, and my home is in the district.

23. Iam currently renov.ating my 1822 10th Aveﬂue home.

24. My intention is, and, since 1980 has been, to 1eside at the 1822
10th Avenue, and to return there when I am absent.

25. I have never intended to establish a permanent dwelling place in

any district outside of the twentieth representative district.

I declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct.

Ca,_ ¥y A

CALVINKY.SAY = r
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- DECLARATION OF CORA SAY

I, CORA SAY, declare the following facts to be true and cotrect, based on my
personal knowledge:

1. I am over the age of twenty-one and am competent to testify
regarding the matters set forth herein.

2. I have been married to Calvin K.Y. Say, who currently holds office
as Representative of the Twentieth Representative District, State of Hawaii, since 1981.

3. In 1980, my husband and I purchased a home located at 1822 10th
Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii 96816, located in Palolo in the twentieth reprcsentative
district.

4, 1lived with Calvin at 1822 10th Avenue until 1995, when both of
my parents developed medical issuqs.

5. Calvin’s and my sons and I started spending more and more time at
my parents’ home, located at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, in the Twenty-
Sixty Representative District, to provide my parents with assistance and care. Ultimately,
we moved in with them to care for them full-time.

6. During this time, Calvin spent more time at :2247 Star Road to visit
me and our children and share meals with us.

7. He also regularly spent the night at 2247 Star Road whilé serving
as Finance Committee Chair and House Speaker. Calvin frequently worked until
midnight or later while he held these positions. On such occasions, Calvin would sleep at

2247 Star Road because it was closer to the Capitol than 1822 10th Avenue,



8. After both of my parents passed away, my sons and I remained in
their house at 2247 Star Road because our sons (who are now adults) consider their
grandparents’ house to be their “home.”

9. I intend to return to live in Palolo. However, I plan on staying with
our sons at 2247 Star Road until they move out on their own.

10. I was registered to vote in the Twentieth Representative District
until 2006, when my registration was challenged by Mr. Michael G. Palcic.

11.  The Office of the City Clerk, City and County of Honolulu, denied
Mr. Palcic’s challenge and found that I was properly registered to vote in the Twentieth

‘Representative District.

12.  Mr. Palcic appealed this determination. Iam a private person, and
chose not to contest his appeal because I wanted to avoid being in the limelight.

13.  Calvin continues to have dinner with our sons and me at 2247 Star
Road. However, it is wrong to assume that Calvin is at 2247 Star Road every time
he is not at 1822 10th Avenue. Among other things, Calvin:

¢ Spends the majority of his ﬁlme at the Capitol;
o Personally attends neighborhood board and association meetings;

» Is regularly asked to give speeches, make presentations and attend
events;

e Serves as president of the United Chinese Society; and
o Runs Kotake Shokai, the business started by my family.
In the past, Calvin also spent time at his parents’ home in Palolo to have dinner with them

and assist them as I assisted my parents.
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14.  Calvin has slept at 1822 10th Avenue almost every night since
stépping down as House Speaker.

15.  Calvin’s parents lived in the Twentieth Representative District, he
grew up in the district, we met in the district, and our home is in the district.

16. Weare currenﬂy renovating our 1822 10th Avenue home because
Calvin’s intent is, and since 1980 has been, to reside there and to return there when he is

absent.

I declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct.

kR~

CORA S&AY
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( AT OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERIKX
e CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
“«,,;»"‘ HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96813 / TELEPHONE 523-4352

ceowfo

DENISE C. DE COSTA
CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATE

I, DENISE C. DE COSTA, the duly qualified City Clerk of the City and
County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and
correct copy from Walter John Kelly, of his fax transmittal and challenge to the
residency and qualifications of Representative Calvin Say to serve as a State
Representative, :

The original of said communication is on file and of record in the Office of
the City Clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and caused the
Seal of the City and County of Honolulu to be affixed this 26" day of September 2006.

NMlecewe O ole Costa

DENISE C. DE COSTA

City Clerk

City and County of Honolulu
State of Hawaii '

EXHIBIT 1

Exhibit 4
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FAX COVER

Date: May 4, 2006
To: City Clerk, City and County of Honololu, 808-527-6888
From: Walter John Kelly, 808-345-9229

RE: Complaint
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Walter Johm Kelly -
P.O. Box 917 g
Captain Cook, Hawail 96704 -
May 4, 2008 et
City Clerk o
City and County of Honolulu -
530 5, King Street =

Honolulu, Hawail 86813

Re:  Chellenge to the Residency and Qualifications of
Represantative Caivin Say to Serve as a State
Repressntative

Dear Clerk;

| am @ registered voter in the State of Hawall. Pursuant to Hawall Revised
Statutes § 11-25(a), | am formally filing an objection to the right of Representative
Calvin Say to be or to remain registered as a voter of District 20 of the State of Hawaii
House of Representatives. Based on the facts described below, Reprasentative Say
does not meet the qualifications of residency as required by Article Iil, section 6 of the
Hawail Constitution, and as such is ineligible to serve as a state representative
pursuant to HRS § 19-4.

A FACTUAL BACKGROUND
For voter registration purposes, Representative Say lists his residence

address as “1822107 Avénis; Honolulu, Hawai 96816." This address Is located
within House District 20. However, Representative Say has resided at 2247 Star
Road, Honolulu, Hawall 96813, for at least thé past 15 years with his wife and two
sons. This address is located in Hoiie District 26. Representative Say maintains a

home at 1822 10" Avenue, but It is not his filsd and permenent dwefling place:
" LAW
Adticle ifi, section 6 of the Hawali Constitution provides in part as follows:

2 _LIOT B! s AV
be clectad: but fo the primary election, an incumbent
representative may move to a new district without being

i
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disqualified from completing the remainder of the
incumbents representative term, [Emphasis added.]

Pursuant to HRS § 11-12, to qualify to vote in a particular representative district,
a person must be a resident of a precinct within the district. Section 11-12 provides in
pertinent part that: "no person shall register or vote in any other precinct than that in
which he resides except as provided in 11-21." Section 11-21 accounts for situations
where registered voters change their names or addresses between elections.

HRS § 11-13 prescribes various ests fo determine whether an individual is a
resident in any parlicular district for election purposes. The folluwmg parts of § 11-13
are pertinent to this challenge:

- | etermining_reside

For the purpose of this title, there can be only cne
residence for an individual, but in determining residency, a
person may treat oneself separate from the person's
spouse, The following rules shall determine residency for
election purposes only;

(1) The residence of a person is that place in which the
person's habitation is fixed. and to which, whenever the
person is absent, the person has the jotention 6 retumn;

(2) A person does not gain residence in any precinct into
which the person comes without the present intention of
establishing the person's permanent dwe![mg place within
such precinct;

'(8) [Omitted};

(4) The mere intention to acquire a new resklence without
physical presence at such place, does not establish
resldency, neither does mere physical presence without
the concurrent present intention to establish such place as
the person's residence,; . . . [Emphasis added.]

On March 21, 1986, the Attomey General submitted Atiorney General Opinion
No, 86-10. In regards to paragraphs (1), (2) and (4), the Attorney General opined the

following:

Each points out that physical residence or absence from
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the particular places which one regards as his residence Is
not materal. What must be ascertained instead is where
“his habitation is fixed,” where he always intends to return,
and where his present "permanent dwelling place” is..

i further oplnes:

"Residence” when used in defining electoral rights has’
been said to be essentially synonymous with "domicile,”
which denotes a permanent, as distinguished from a
temporary, dweling place. t means "the place where a
man. establishes his abode, makes the seat of his
property, and exercises his civil and political rights." In re
Appeat of living, 13 Hawaii 22, 24 (1900), quoting from
Chage v, Miller, 41 Pa. 420. A "house of stone or brick or
even of wood is not esserdial to enable one to become a
resident of a precinct and a qualified voter therein , . . there
must be some definite and permanent place designated
and occupled ., .. Id. at 25,

The question before the Clty Clerk is:  “Where does Representative Say reside
for electoral purposes?” The facts will show that Representative Say Is maintaining a
simulated residence in House District 20 for voter registration purposes, and not to
establish a permanent dwelling as is required by law, Instead, Representative Say’s
permanent dwelling is (and has been for over 15 years) 2247 Star Road,

The ultimate question is whether and where Representative Say has a
permanent, fixed residence. Even If Representative Say claims that he is merely
“absent” from 1822 10™ Avenue and “intends* to retum there (pursuant to § 11-13(1)),
this would make the constitutional and statutory requirements for voter residency a
nullity. When the Legislature enacted § 11-13(1), it could not have intended to allow
an individual to claim residency af an address from which he has been absent for
more than 15 years, on the basis that he "inllends” to return 1o that address. In fact,
Attorney General Opinion No. B6-10 supports the conclusion that one's "absence”
from his residence only applies to femporary absences which occur under
exiraordinary circumstances, i.e., a home renovation. Nowhere does Hawaii law state
that one can be absent for a prolonged petiod of time, yet claim residency on the
guise of his "intént to retumn.”

An investigation will show that Representative Say has clearly established a
permanent and fixed residence outside of House District 20. (Please provide me with
the name(s) of your staff members who will be responsible for conducting this
investigation.) The mere act of maintaining a residence in District 20 does not
constitute residency for electoral purposes. -
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. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to HRS §11-25(a), 1 request that the City Clerk determine
Representative Say is not a legal resident of House District 20. | further request that
the CHy Clerk remove Representative Say's name from the voter registration list and
refer this matter to the Atorney General or City Prosecutor to determine whether any
offense was committed under HRS Chapter 19 (voter fraud).

Thank you for your attention to this matter.




@ O
@ o

IO ECTIOINS
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
HONOLULU, HAWAII 86613 / TELEPHONE 523-4293

DENISE C. De COSTA
City Clerk CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT

June 22, 2006

Mr. Walter John Kelly
P.0. Box 917
Captain Cook, Hawaii 96704

Dear Mr. Kelly:
RE: CHALLENGE TO VOTER REGISTRATION OF CALVIN K.Y. SAY

On May 4, 2006 my office received from you 'a challenge to the voter
registration residence of Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say via facsimile. By copy of this letter,
| am informing both you and Mr. Say of my ruling pursuant to §11-25, Hawaii
Revised Statutes. _ S

Due to the public nature of this document and to Timit further disclosure of Mr,
Say's personal information, | am omitting references to the house nurnber of
Mr. Say's voler registration address on 10™ Avenue.

CHALLENGED VOTER QPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND

On May 5, 2006, Mr. Say was provided the opportunity to respond to the
challenge by May 31, 2006. Mr. Say replied on May 11, 2006 and requested
two additional days to respond due 1o professional commitments. An extension
was granted until June 2, 2006 and Mr. Say provided a response that included
an explanation and copies of various personal documents.

CHALLENGER OPPORTUNITY TQ PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

On May 10, 2006, my staff made ielephone contact with to provide an
opportunity for you to submit additional information perlaining to the voter
challenge which could assist in our investigation. In a subsequent conversation
on May 11, 2006, no additional information was provided. However, you
mentioned retaining a private investigator and attorney with whom consultation
would be made regarding releasing information.

Exhibit 5
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RE: Voter Registration Challenge

A final written opportunity to provide additional information was sent on June 7,
2006 giving a deadline of June 16, 2006 to respond. A response was received
on June 13, 2006 and was reviewed for any additional information that would
supporl the challenge. No additional information was provided, however, in the
letter you confirmed that you had retained a private investigator and attorney.
No other information wds received by the deadline of June 16, 2006.

INVESTIGATION/FINDINGS

1. A review of the voter registry reveals that only Mr. Say and his wife are
registered at 10™ Avenue and that no other persons are registered to vote at
that address.

2. A review of the voter registry does not indicate the return of the Nolice of

Voter Registration and Address Confirmation Postcard by the Uniled States
Postal Service (that was mailed to Mr. Say) as would normally occur if the
resident had moved with our without leaving a forwardirig address.

3. A review of real propérly records indicates Mr. Say's ownership of the 10"
. Avenue property and ownership of no other-properties.

4. A ‘review of real property permitting information reveals the issuance of
building permits for the 10™ Avenue property in March 2002.

5. A review of City driver license records reveals Mr. Say's address listed as
10" Avenue. .

6. A review of motor vehicle records for two vehicles reveals Mr. Say’s address

. listed as 10™ Avenue.

7. Documents provided in Mr. Say’s response were reviewed and list 10"
Avenue as the address. Documents included: cable bill, water bill, bank
statement, {elephone bill, credit union account statement, financial manager
account statement, copy of drivers license, and a letler from State
Department of Taxation.

8. A site visit was conducted to the area of 10" Avenue address on June 14,
2006 to confirm the existence of & dom:cﬂe and to interview nelghbors in the
proximity. Two neighbors near the 10" Avenue properly who provided
information acknowledged the 10" Avenue home as owned by Mr. Say. This
information was obtained without prompting Mr. Say's name. One neighbor
attests to not observing Mr. Say's physical presence at 10" Avenue on a
frequent basis. The second nelghbor attests to frequently observing Mr.
Say's physical presence at 10" Avenue.
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RE: Voter Registration Challenge

9. A site visit was made on June 14, 2006 to Star Road to confirm information
provided by Mr. Say that the address is that of a family member. A neighbor
confirmed the residence of that family member. Voter registration records
corroborate the address as that of the family member. Driver license records
do not reveal a drivers license for that family member.

RULING/DETERMINATION

After reviewing various personal and govemnmental records, information
obtained from site visits, and in the absence of evidence to suggest otherwise,
it is my determination that 10" Avenue is Mr. Say's residence address.

The preponderance of documentary evidence suggests that 10" Avenue is the
address used by Mr. Say for much of his personal. matters. | am also satisfied
with Mr. Say’s explanation that his absence from his 10" Avenue home is due
to extraordinary circumstances relating 1o the provision of health and living
assistance for a member of his family. .

I also find né evidence 1o conclude that Mr. Say has ever relinquished his 10"
Avenue residence and am salisfied with his explanation that the absence is
temporary with intention to return to that permanent domicile.

NOTIFICATION OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Pursuant o Hawaii Revised Statules §11-26 and Hawaii Administralive Rules
§2-51-42 you are hereby notified of this decision and your right to appeal this
decision to the Board of Registration within ten days of service of this decision.

Sincerely,

(e @ Ml CoS¥n

DENISE C. DE COSTA -

City Clerk
DCD:
c. Mr. Calvin K.Y, Say
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERI

l';':. CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
L P HONOLULU, HAWAI| 96813 / TELEPHONE 523-4352

DENISE €. DE COSTA
CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATE

I, DENISE C. DE COSTA, the duly qualified City Clerk of the City and
County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a frue and
correct copy of my certified letter to Walter John Kelly responding to his challenge of
voter registration of Calvin K.Y. Say and informing him of my ruling and determination.

The original of said communication is on file and of record in the Office of
the City Clerk. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and caused the
Seal of the City and County of Honolulu to be affixed this 26" day of September 2008.

DENISE C. DE COSTA
City Clerk
City and County of Honolulu

State of Hawaii

EXHIBIT 3
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August 17, 2006

R U
: hoe
Denise De Costa

City Clerk, City & County of Honolulu

Honolulu Hale

Honolulu,.HI 96813

RE: Challenge to the right of Calvin K. Y. Say and his
wife, Cora K. Say, to remain registered as voters in the
5th Precinct, 20th Representative District, State of
Hawaii.

Dear Ms. De Costa,

I am Michael G. Palcic, a registered voter of the 6th
Precinct, 20th Representative District, State of Hawaii.
I am formally filing a challenge to the right of

Calvin K. Y. Say and Cora K. Say to remain registered as
voters in the 5th Precinct, 20th Representative District,
State of Hawaii.

This challenge is based upon my personal observations and
evaluation of evidence presented to me that the Says do
not reside at 1822 10th Avenue as they represent in their
respective voter registrations. Their fixed habitation and
permanent dwelling place, where they reside with other
family members, is at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, located in
the 26th Representative District, State of Hawaii.

How have I become convinced that this is true and how
might you determine the veracity of this claim?

1.) By simple observation: The house at 1822 10th Avenue
appears to be vacant, not lived in. The drapes are drawn.
Almost always, in the evening, the premises are completely
dark. The garage is empty. There are no personal items
around the exterior of the house, no slippers at the door,
no gardening implements, no signs of life. In marked
contrast, the Say's home at 2247 Star Road is clearly
occupied by them. Over the course of the last two to three
months I have taken to stopping by 1822 10th Avenue and
have driven by 2247 Star Road to make these observations.
Since August 6, 2006, I have kept a precise log of these
visits which is attached as Exhibit 1. I have also made
photographs of the premises at 1822 10th Avenue, attached
as Exhibit 2.

Exhibit 6
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2.) The Says own the house at 1822 10th Avenue and receive
a homeowners exemption on property tax assessments for the
house, but the property tax assessments and property tax
bills from the City & County of Honolulu are mailed to the
Says at their home, 2247 Star Road, the seat of their
property. See Exhibit 3.

3.) You can seek to obtain, voluntarily or by subpoena,
the the utility bills for the house at 1822 10th Avenue.

I believe that unusually low electrical power consumption,
for example, in what is purported to be a family home,
will bolster the challenge I make here. You can. examine
other records such as school enrollments for evidence of
contradictory claims of residency.

4.) You can speak to neighbors, as I have done, who will
candidly tell you that the Says do not reside at 1822 10th
Avenue. Similarly, you can 1nqu1re of neighbors at 2247
Star Road as to the comings and goings there.

5.) You can obtain sworn statements of Calvin K. Y. Say
and Cora Say, individually, as to their residence over the
last 15 years. I believe that initially the Says did
temporarily vacate the house at 1822 10th Avenue with the
intention of returning but that, over the course of time,
their fixed residence, their permanent dwelling has become
2247 Star Road. I believe that the house at 1822 10th
Avenue is maintained only as a shell, for the purpose of
maintaining their voter registration in the 20th
Representative District. The Says have a vital interest in
maintaining this voter registration, to wit: Calvin K. Y.
Say has, over the years, repeatedly filed nomination
papers, been elected and served as Representative of the
20th District in the Hawaii State Legislature. By law, no
person shall be eligible to serve as a member of the House
of Representatives unless the person is, prior to filing
nomination papers and thereafter continues to be, a
qualified voter of the representative district from which
the person seeks to be elected. The transparent falsehood
of any claim by the Says that they are merely absent from
1822 10th Avenue and intend to return there is evident due
to the length of time of their absence, now as much as 15
years, or longer. Nor do the occasional visits to the.
property at 1822 10th Avenue by Mr. Say in any way
constitute establishment of residence there. Property
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owners commonly check the condition, maintenance and
repair of real property with visits to the property, for
example, but in no way does this constitute residency for
electoral purposes.

It is true that during the “election season” Calvin K. Y.
Say spends more time at 1822 10th Avemue than at other
times during the year or durlng off-election years.
Perhaps, this makes early morning sign-waving more
convenient. Perhaps it is to deflect possible challenges
like the one I make today that he does not reside there.
Apparently, neither Mrs. Say nor their sons join him in
these brief stays.

I have been elected to multiple texrms to Nelghborhood
Board #5 and, in 1992, was Say’'s opponent in the general
election. During these forays into the public service
realm, dating back at least 14 years, I have been
approached by persons who reported to me that Say does not
live in our district and should therefore be disqualified
from holding. office as its representatlve I have decided
upon my own initiative to examine the veracity of these
claims and make my own determlnatlon

I have no doubt that a thorough investigation by your
office will clearly establish that the Says, individually,
and as a family have made permanent and fixed their
residence outside of the boundaries of Representative
Digtrict 20 and that your ruling will be that the Says
have no right to remain registered as voters of the 20th
Representative District.

Sincerely yours, /7

et Y e
7 A
i _, A S,
»1ma%¢r ¢ R

,.'

Michael G. Palcic
1807 St. Louils Drive
Honolulu, HI 96816
(808) 255-5633

“Be always sure you are right, then go ahead."
-~ Davy Crockett 1786-1836
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Exhibit 1,

Michael Palcic’s LOG of visits to 1822 10th Avenue,
alleged residence of Calvin K. Y. and Cora K. Say

Aug6. 8:18p -- House is completely dark, no car in
garage, 1 left a business card at the front door.

Aug7. . 9:06a -- No car in garage, card still there.
8:16p -- House is dark, no car in garage.

Aug 8. 8:04a -- No car in garage, card still there.

Aug 9. 12:45p -- Nocarin garage, card siill there.
10:02p  -- Lights on inside, car in garage.

Aug 10. 9:10a -- No car in garage, left another card.

Aug 11. 9:16a -- No car in garage, card still there.

Aug 13. 12:15p -- Nocar in garage, card still there,
left another card.

6:52p -- House is dark, no car in garage.
Aug 14. B8:40a -- No car in garage, cards still there.

8:23p -- House is dark, no car in garage.
Aug 15. 8:17p - House is dark, no car in garage.
Aug 16. 8:30a -- No car in garage, cards still there.

left a third card.

7:07p -- House is dark, no car in garage.

9:30p  -- Light on in house, Makai side.

Aug 17. 5:58a -- Car in garage.
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Exhibit 2, page 1.

The residence in question at 1822 10th
Avenue, claimed to be the permanent, fixed
domicile of Calvin K. Y. Say and Cora K. Say.

Left, business cards left for the Says at the
front door.

Below, the empty garage at the house.
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, Sxhibit 2, page 2

Right, the Says' antenna on the Makai
side of the house

Below, the driveway on the Mauka side
of the house is in need of repair.
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RECORD DETAILS

¥ parcel Data
Permils
Land Details
Assessed Values
Sales Hislory
Residential
Commercial
Other Improvemenls
Skelich
Tax Bill
Tax Delails 2006
Tax Details 2005
Tax Delalls 2004
Tax Details 2003
Tax Details 2002
Tax Details 2001
Parcel Map

Exhibit 3.
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08/09/2006 04:0t

HELP CONTACT US

Home  Properly Search
Address PercelID Advanced

330380230000
1822 10TH AVE SAY,CALVINKY
Parcel Data
TMK 330380230000
Sile Address 1822 10TH AVE
Apartment Na.
Property Class Please salec the Land Details tab,
Neighbarhood Code 33641
Nelghborhood Name
Tolal Parcel Area 0936 Acres
Zoning U/soe
Ownership

Owner Addrass City Slate Country Zip Code Owner Type

SAY.CALVIN K ¥ Z247 STAR
SAY.CORA K

Fee Owner
Fee Cwner

HONOLULU Hi 96813

Data Last Updated : B/6/2006

Disclaimer

The City and County of Hanolulu Real Property Assessment & Treasury
Dlvisions make every possible effort to produce and publish the most
current and accurate information. No warrantles, expressed or implied,
are provided for the data herein, ifs use, or lts interprefation. Utilizatlon
of the search facility indicates understanding and acceptance of this

statement by the user.

|Return To Search Resu:

& Pt This
Emait This

Data Copyright City and County of Honolulu Public Access |Disclaimer] Last Updated: B/6/2006

) Site Design Copyripht 1999-2004 Akanda Group LLC. All rights raserved,
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( L OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

‘ CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
- HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 / TELEPHONE 523-4352

DENISE C. DE COSTA
CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATE

I, DENISE C. DE COSTA, the duly qualified City Clerk of the City and
County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and
correct copy of the challenge by Michael G. Palcic to the right of Calvin K.Y. Say and his
wife, Cora K. Say, to remain registered as voters in the 5" Precinct, 20 Representative
District, State of Hawaii. .

N

The original of said communication is on file and of record in the Office of
the City Clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | have hereunto set my hand and caused the
Seal of the City and County of Honolulu to be affixed this 26™ day of September 2006.

ens O Aesl

DENISE C. DE COSTA

City Clerk

City and County of Honolulu
State of Hawaii

. EXHIBIT 4
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
FIONOLULY, TIAWA I 96813 / TELEPLIONT. (808) 5234291

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIFT

August 22, 2006 i@%ﬁi

DENISE C. De COSTA
Ly Cherk

Mr. Michael Palcic
1907 St. Louis Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Dear Mr. Palcic:
RE: Voter Challenge to Calvin K.Y. Say

We are in receipt of your letter seeking 1o challenge the voter registration of Mr. Calvin
K.Y. Say and Ms. Cora K. Say to remain registered volers in the 20™ Representative
District, Precinct 5. The challenge 1o the voter registration for Ms. Cora K. Say will be

addressed separately.

For your information, we received a similar voter challenge to Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say's voter
registration brought forth on May 4, 2006. As a result of our investigation at that time, we
subsequently issued a determination on June 22, 2006 that the voter register does not
warrant a correction. 1 have thoroughly reviewed all the information you presented with
regard to Mr. Say's voter registration in your complaint of Aug. 17, 2006, and find no
relevant new information that would persuade me to adjust my carlier finding.

We always welcome and appreciate information that will enable us to keep our voler
registration records as current as possible, and appreciate your efforts toward this end.

Pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §11-22 and §11-26 you may appeal this decision to
the Board of Registration within ten days service of this decision as evidenced by the

statement of mailing.

Sincerely,

%W (i il asbe

- ]
DENISE C. DE COSTA Posiags |5 .29
City Clerk Contion Fee e O
oo LoeZhe 10 rpemen
. Enomsmmn See, R AL
DD-Sa = i e -?J S L b v
Pesincied Dajvary 2 : " 3
1Evciarsnt Fagiired) i &
1 . . 1 - .:-_,- Ty
¢. Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say o Boctege & Faen | bt ¥l

EamTo T LT

'?_EIDI: 0100 DDO2 D3sa 3u04

TCi B Sidax

Honolulu, HI 96816

Exhibit 7
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERI

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
HONCOLULU, HAWAII 96813 / TELEPHONE 523-4352

DENISE C. DE COSTA
CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATE

|, DENISE C. DE COSTA, the duly qualified City Clerk of the City and
County of Honolulu, State of Hawaii, do hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and
correct copy of my certified letter dated August 22, 2006 to Michael Palcic responding to
his voter challenge to Calvin K.Y. Say.

The original of said communication is onfile and of record in the Ofiice of
the City Clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and caused the
Seal of the City and County of Honolulu to be affixed this 26" day of September 20086.

(e 0 ofa st

DENISE C. DE COSTA

City Clerk

City and County of Honolulu
State of Hawaii

EXHIBITS
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF REGISTRATION . \\J\-
o

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU o

STATE OF HAWAT'I

CASE NO. BOR-Lu-u1

MICHAEL G. PALCIC,
(Adminisirative Appeal)

Appellant,
FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

V8.
AND DECISION

CALVIN SAY,

Appellee.

e’ e S’ e Y’ Vg e o Y e’

FINDINGS OF FACT, :
CONCLUSI W AND DECISION

By letter dated August 31, 2006, Mr. Michael G. Palcic filed an appeal of
the decision of the City Clerk for the City & County of Honolulu dated August 22, 2006
that Mr. Calvin K. Y. Say is a registered voter in the 20" Representative District, Precinct
5. A hearing on Mr. Palcic’s appeal was held on October 6, 2006 before the Board of
Registration. for the City & County of Honolu.lu. At the hearing, Mr. Palcic appeared pro
se, Bert T. Kobayashi, Jr., Esq. and Brendan Bailey, Esq. appeared on behalf of Mr. and
Mrs. Calvin K. Y. Say, who were also present, Reid M. Yamashiro, Esq. and Diane T.
Kawauchi, Esq., Deputies Corporation Counsel, appeared on behalf of City Clerk Denise
C. DeCosta, who was ailse present.

A further hearing was held oit October 12, 2006 for the limited purpose of
a]!owing‘ the members of the Board of Regisu'aﬁon to ask Mr. Say additional questions
‘ that were not asked during the Octobe-r 6 hearing and to allow the parties to ask Mr. Say

questions based on the Board’s questions. At the further hearing held on October 12,

Exhibit 8

210082_2.DOC
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2006, Mr. Palcic was present, Bett T. Kobayashi, Esq. appeared on behalf of Mr, Say,
who was also-pres,'ent and Reid M. Yamashiro, Esq. and Diane T. Kawauchi, Esq.,
-Deputies Corporation Counsel, appeared on behalf of City Clerk Denise C. DeCosta, who
was also present.

The Board of Registration, having heard an;i cousidered the evidence
adduced at the hearing and, based on the credible gviderice and.good cause appearing

therefore, hereby makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and

Decision,

FINDINGS QF FACT

1. If it should be determined that any of these Findings of Fact should have been set
forth 'hereip as Conclusions of Law, the Board so concludes s to such findings.

2 Appellant Michael G. Palcic, who, resides at 1907 St. Louis Drive, Honoluly,
Hawaii 96816, is registered voter in the 6 Precinct, 20" Representative District, State of
Hawaii. |

3. Respondent Calvin K. Y. Say, the duly elected State Representative for the 20
Representative District, is running for re-election for the same geat that hie currently
holds,

4. By letter to Ms. Denise DeCosta, City Clerk for the City & County of Honolulu
dated August 17, 2006, Mr. Palcic challenged the registration of Mr. Say as a voter in the
5™ Precinct, 20" Representative Digtrict: |

5. M. Palcic contends that Mr. Say is not a resident of 1822 10 Avenue, Honolulu,
Hawaii 96816 (the “10™ Avenue home™) which is located in the 20% Represeritaﬁve

District but instead, resides with his wife, their sons and his mother-in-law at 2247 Star



O ©

Road, Honolilu, Hawaii 96813 (the “Star Road home”) in the 26 Representative
District.

6. On May 4, 2006 Ms. DeCosta received a challenge of Mr, Say’s rasxdency from
Mr. Walter John Kelly and in response, asked her staff to conduct an investigation,

7. Based on the résults of her staff’s investigation of Mr. Kelly’s challenge, which
included: (a) interviews with the neighbors on both 10® Avenue and Star Road; (b) a
a;,tatemcnt. by Mr. Say in which he eicplajned his absence from ti'le 1'6"‘ Avenue home as
necessitated by his wife’s care of her parents in their home on Star Road as well as, his
intent to retﬁrn to 10" Avenue as soon as. his wife no longer needs tq. care for her mother;-
and (c) copies of utility bills addressed to him for the 10" Avenue home, Ms. DeCosta
concluded that Mr, Say is a resident of 1822 10" Avenue, Honoluls, Hawaii 96816,

3. ' To investigate Mr. Pa.lcic’s subsequent challenge of Mrs, Say’s residency,

Ms. DeCosta reviewed all of the additional information submitted by Mr. Palcic,
including: (a) photographs of the 10™ Avenue home that show that at various times, there
Were no cars in the garage and no one appeared to be present in the home; and (b) a
handwritten log that lists dates in August 2006,'times and _statex_nents indicating that no
one was present at-the 10™ Avenue home.

9. After considering the additional information submitted by Mr. Palcic, Ms.

. Decosta found there was insufficient evidénce to depart from the.conclusion she had
reached earlier in response to Mr. Kelly’s challenge.

10. By letter dated August 23, 2006, Ms. DeCosta informed Mr: Palcic of her

decision.
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11. . By letter.dated August 31, 2006, Mr. Palcic appealed Ms. DeCosta’s decision to
the Board of Registration for the City & Courity of Honolulu.

12, As M. Palcic and withess J aynel Hirakawa testified, and as is documented more
specxﬁcally for the month of August 2006 by the photographs and handwritten log
. submltted by Mr. Palcic, Mr. Say and his family do not reside full-time at the 10
Avenue home,

13. Beginning in 1995, Mrs, Say and the Says’ sons began to stay more regularly
with Mrs. Say’s parents at their home located at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawaii
" 96813 so that Mrs. Say could help to care for her father who was in poor health.

14, After her father passed away in 2001, Mrs. Say and her sons stayed on in th;e'Star :
Road home to care for her mother who is not well and they continue to reside there to
care for her at the present time.

15.  From 1995 to the present, Mr. Say has not lived full-time at the 10" Avenue home
. and instead, shuttles back and forth between the Ster Road home and'the 10™ Avenne
home. |

16.  With the exception of evenings when he has community meetings or other
‘engagements and during the legislative session, Mr. Say usually has dinner with his
family at the Star Rd;d home and then goes to the 10% Avenue ﬁome to go to sleep at
about 10:00 p.m. In the morning, Mr. Say wakes up at about 5:00 a.m., takes a shower
arid Ieaves for work at abéut 7:00 a.m.

17. Mr. Say estimates that he currently spends about 60% of his time during the weck

at the 10™ Avenue home and this has been his schedule during the work week since 1995.
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18, Onthe weékends, Mr. Say usually works at his wife’s family’s business on
Saturday mornings and may spend time with his sons at baseball games or fishing in the
dfternoons. On Sundays, Mr. Say is usually at the 10™ Avenue home doing yard work or
other wqu around the house or he may walk through the neighborhood.

19.  Other than the time he is working at his wife’s family’s business or out with his
sons or participating in community activities, Mr. Say spends most of his time during the
weekends at the 10™ Avenue home.

20.  Bills for water, electricity and cable television service for the 10" Avenue home

as well as, Mrs. Say’s cellular telephone bil! are sent to the Says at the 10 Avenue home.

_ CI'he utility bills for the 10™ Avenue home areml

21.  Inaddition to the utility bills, bank statements for accounts at Hawaii State

Employees Federal Credit Union, Bank of Hawaii ‘and Central Pacific Bank are sent to

the Says at the 10" Avenue home.
22, Mr. Say claims a homeowner’s real property tax exemption for the 10™ Avenue
home and he does not claim a real property tax exemption for any other property.

23, Mr. Say intends to return to live full-time at the 10 Avenue home as scon as his

wife no longer needs to care for her mother.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. If it should be determined that any of these Conclusions of Law should have been
set forth herein as Findings of Fact, the Board so finds as to such conclusions.
2. The Board of Registration for the City & County of Honolulu has jurisdiction

over the parties in, and the subject matter of, this appeal.
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3. Appellant Michael G. Palcic has standing to bring this appeal of City Clerk
Denise DeCosta’s decision regarding Mr. Palcic’s challenge of Mr. Say’s residency for
election purposes. |
4, Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(1), for election purposes, Mr. Say’s residence
is that place in which his habitation is fixed, and to which, whenever he is absent, he
intends to return.
5. | Pursuapt to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(2), “[a] person does not gain residence in any
precinct into which the person-comes without the present intention of establishing the
. person’s permanent dwelling place within such i:)recinct”. |
6. Pursuant to Haw. Admin. R. § 2-51-25(2)(A), where a person has more than one
residence, “[i]f a person maintains a homeowrner’s property tax exemption on the
dwelling of one of the residences, there shall be a rebuttable ﬁresumption that the
-residence subject to the homeowner’s property tax exemption is that person’s residence”.
DECISION

While the rules for determining residency for election purposes set forth in
Haw. Rev. Stat, §11-13 are not as clear or straightforward as they could be and the
evidence presented- at the hearings made the Board’s decision a difficailt one, the Board,
by a vote of 2 to 1, concludes that Appellant Michael G. Palcic did not present sufficient
credible evidence to rebut the presumption that 1822 10% Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii
96816, which is the property for which Mr. Say claims 2 homeowner’s real property tax.
exemption, is Mr. Say’s residence. The Board therefc;re upholds Ms. DeCosta’s decision
that the home located at 1822 10" Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii 96816 is where Mr. Say’s

dwelling place is fixed and where, when he is absent, he intends to returmn.
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Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat, §1 1-51, as amended, and Haw. Admin. R §2-
51-43(k), the Board hereby gives Appeltant Michael G. Palcic ﬁgﬁce that he has the right
'\ to appeal this flecision to the Intermediate Coutrt of Appeals of Hawai’i within 10 days of
service of this decision. A copy of Part IV of Haw. Rev. Stat. Chap. 11, “Appeal from

Board of Registration” is attached ag Exhibit “A” hereto.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, @ &E""“/ 13, 2064

Board of Registration for the City &
County of Honolulu

Musrsine ns_op)

Maureen Muraoka,[ Chairperson
Lisa Keala Carter, h_ember

Roberta Chong Kee, Mher

Attachment
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RECEIVED
CITY CLERK

s | C & C OF HONOLULY

July 29, 2010 o

- : 93
The Honorable Bemice K.N. Mau, City Clerk HI0AUE-2 PH 23
City & County of Honolulu
530 South King Street, Room 100
Honoluhy, HI 96813

Re: Cha]lenge to Calvin K. Y. Say to remain as a registered voter in the
5% Precinct, 20% Representative District, State of Hawaii

Dear Ms. Mau,

According to the Hawaii Revised Statute§l1-25, any registered voter may challenge the right of a
person to be or to remain registered as a voter. HRS§11-25 reads in pertinent part:

Any registered voter may challenge the right of a person to be or to remain
registered as & voter in any precinct for any cause not previously decided by the
board of registration or the supreme court in respect fo the same person,

We, the undersigned, are registered voters in the State of Hawaii. Both of us are rcg1stercd to
vote in the City and County of Honolulu; both of us are registered voters in the 20™
Representative District, currently represented by Calvin K. Y, Say.

We are forma.lly challenging the right of Calvin K. Y. Say to remain registered as a voter in the
5t Precinct, 20® Representative District, State of Hawaii, because Calvin K. Y. Say does not live
in the 20™ Representative District. Hawaii Revised Statute§11-12 requires that a voter be a
resident of their precinct; Hawaii Revised Statute§l 1-12 reads in pertinent part:

No person shall register or vote in any other precinct than that in which the person
resides except as provided in section 11-21.

[Note: The exceptions listed in HRS§11-2] do not apply: a person has changed
their residence §11-21(c)]; a person was incorrectly placed in the wrong precinct
B11-21(d)]; change of name or other correction §l1-21(e)]:]

BACKGROUND: PREVIOUS CLAIMS HAVE BEEN MADE THAT
CALVINK. Y. SAY DOES NOT LIVE IN THE DISTRICT

This is the third challenge brought by registered voters to the residence of Calvin K. Y. Say.

The first challenge was filed May 4, 2006, by Walter John Kelly, resident of Captain Cook in the
County of Hawaii. Kelly claimed that Calvin K. Y. Say lived at 2477 Star Rd. (hereingfter “Star
Rd”). [See EXHIBIT 1 KELLY COMPLAINT].

1
Exhibit 9
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The second challenge was brought on August 24, 2006 by Michael Palcic, a resident of the
district. [See EXHIBIT 2 PALCIC COMPLAINT]. Palcic claimed that Calvin K. Y. Say
lived at Star Rd with his wife, Cora K. Say, and his wife’s mother.

The owners of record for Star Rd are Haruyo M. Kotake and Stephen T, Kotake as Trustees.

[See EXHIBIT 3, CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU OWNERSHIP RECORDS FOR
STAR RD]! Note: the social security death index reports that Stephen T. Kotake died March 26,
2001. |See EXHIBIT 4, SOCYAL SECURITY DEATH INDEX FOR STEPHEN T,
KOTAKE]® This corresponds to the date of death reportéd by the Honolulu Advertiser and
confirms that this is Cora Say’s father. [See EXHIBIT S HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN
OBITUARY]

In response to the Palcic complaint, Calvin K. Y. Say made a declaration under penalty of law.
[See EXHIBIT 6, DECLARATION OF CALVIN K. Y. SAY] In his initial deciaration,
Calvin K. Y. Say claimed that 1822 10" Avenue (hereinafter “10" Ave”), Palolo, Honolulu,
Hawaii is his “permanent fixed residence for all intents and purposes™. He claimed that his wife
has become the live-in caretaker for her mother at 2247 Star Road. Then he describes an
implausible scenario that after dining every evening he can with his family that at least 60% of
the time he abandons his family; he shuttles between the “10" Avenue home in Palolo and the
Kotake home.” Calvin K. Y. Say offers no explanation why he abandons his wife and minor
children to sleep across town in an otherwise empty home.

Calvin K. Y., Say’s wife, Cora K. Say, made a declaration under penalty of law. [See EXHIBIT
7, DECLARATION OF CORA K. SAY] In statement 4, she claims, “I have resided at our 10"
Avenue Home consistently and uninterrupted since 1980 when my husband and I purchased the
home.” In statement 11, she claims, “Needless to say, I frequently shuttle between my mother’s
home and our 10" Avenue Home. However, our 10 Avenue Home is my permanent, fixed
place of residence and, whenever I am absent, it is the home which I always intent to retun to.”
Finally in statement 12, she claims, “Even though I am frequently required to be absent from the
10™ Averme Home in order to care for my mother, I have never intended to change my
residency.” So, which is-the true and accurate description, does she reside consistently and
uninterrupted at 10™ Ave, or does she frequently shuttle between her mother’s home and the 10
Avenue home, or is she frequently absent from the 10™ Avenue Home? More importantly
where does she retum each time she is absent?

Based on this evidence, presented by Palcic, on October 13, 2006 the Board of Registration for
the City and County of Honolulu voted 2-1, and concluded that Palcic did not present sufficient
credible evidence to rebut the presumption that 1822 10™ Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii is Calvin K.
Y. Say’s residence. [See EXHIBIT 8, FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

AND DECISION]

' http//www.honolulupropertytax. comv/Search/PrintSearch.aspx?PrintAll=1&type=ADDRESS&sIndex=1
2 hitp://ssdi.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/ssdi.cgi
? http://archives.starbulletin.com/2001/03/29/news/cbits. html

2
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NEW EVIDENCE BbLSTERS CLATM THAT
DTN DY L UL RS LA LY i
CALVINK. Y. SAYDOESNOT LIVE AT 10 " AVE

After determining that Calvin K. Y. Say’s residence is 1822 10® Avenue, Honolulu, Hawai, the
appeal of Cora K. Say was next to be addressed. Less than three weeks after the Board issued its
decision that Calvin K, Y. Say resides at 10® Ave, Cora K. Say’s attorneys wrote to the
Department of the Attomey General indicating that she will not contest Palcic’s challenge to her
residence; |

This was a difficult decision for Ms. Say, nonetheless, she has chosen this course of
action in order to put this matter behind her an her family with the understanding that her
decision will have no affect on Mr. Say’s residence pursuant to HRS § 11-13 which
provides that “a person may ireat oneself separate from the person’s spouse to purposes
of determining residence under HRS Chapter 11.

[See EXHIBIT 9, LETTER TO ATTORNEY GENERAL]

While Cora K. Say’s letter may not affect M., Say’s residence, it certainly resolves the
inconsistencies raised hereinabove: does she reside consistently and uninterrupted at 10" Ave, or
does she frequently shuttle between her mother’s home and the 10" Avenue home, or is she
frequently absent from the 10™ Avenue Home? Apparently she does not reside consistently and
uninterrupted at 10™ Ave, she lives at Star Rd. Needless to say, Cora K. Say’s letter abandoning
her appeal calls into question the veracity of the conflicting statements she made under penalty
of law regarding the 10™ Ave property being her residence. This in turns call into question the
veracity of Calvin K. Y. Say’s description of his daily life: he comes home every evening to dine
with his family when he was in town and not involved in the session or business; then he
abandons his wife and minor children to sleep alone at the 10" Ave.

In 2006 Calvin K. Y. Say claimed that lived at 10" Ave at least 60% of the time. Therefore, his
utility usage should reflect that the home is being used. The utility bills continue to reflect that
the home is not being used, much less 60% of the time. Attached are reports fiom the Board of
Water Supply showing that there is no consumption at 10™ Ave since November 19, 2009;
however, there was consistent usage at Star Rd. since November 12, 2009. The results of the
queries faxed by the Board of Water Supply are inconsistent with Calvin XK. Y. Say’s claim that
he spends 60% of his time at the Palolo address, [See EXHIBIT 10, BOARD OF WATER
SUPPLY QUERIES] If Calvin K. Y. Say spent 60% of his time at 10" Ave, there would be at
least some usage. Granted, his wife has admitted that she does not live at 10™ Ave, so he may be
living at 10" Ave alone. Therefore, there may be only one resident at 10 Ave rather than the
three residents at Star Rd (Calvin K. Y. Say, Cora K. Say and Haruyo Kotake, Cora’s mother).
The house at 10" Ave is a smaller house: 925 square feet rather than 1680 square feet (57%).
The yard at 10" Ave is slightly smaller: 4073 square feet rather than 4995 square feet (82%).
However, even adjusting for the difference in the number of occupants, the size of the home, and
the size of the yard, it does not explain why the consumption at Star Rd averages 186 gallons per
day and consumption at 10* Ave is zero.
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A review of the property tax statements show that 10% Ave was granted a non-homeowner’s tax
credit for three years. Copies of the property tax statements for tax years 2006, 2007 and 2008*
show a “Tax Credit for Non-Homeowner” in the amount of $200 for tax years 2006 and 2007
and in the amount of $100 for tax year 2008, A non-homeowner tax credit is issued when an
owner fails to apply for a Homeowner’s Exemption. [See EXHIBIT 11, PROPERTY TAX

BILL SUMMARY]®

The house continues to look “vacant” when compared to other homes in the neighborhood. The
challenge to Calvin Say’s residency is also based on the personal observation by Van Law. The
carport was completely bare. There were no slippers on the porch or any other signs that persons
had been entering or leaving. There were no potted plants. There was no garden hose attached
1o an outdoor faucet. [See EXHIBIT 12, AFFIDAVIT OF VAN LAW.]

Jaynel Hirakawa, a neighbor who lives across the street from 1822 10% Ave., continues to report
that no one lives in the home. [See EXHIBIT 13, AFFIDAVIT OF JAYNEL HIRAKAWA.]

Apparently it is comrmon knowledge among the elected officials and staff that Calvin K. Y. Say’s
“home” is Star Rd, not 10™ Ave. When he talks about “home?, it is the home on Star Rd. When
people take him *home”, they take him to his home on Star Rd. When people follow him
“home™ to make sure he arrives safely, they follow him to his home on Star Rd. The Board of
Registration in 2006 apparently did not make inquiries among the colleagues of Calvin K. Y.
Say.

The Board erred when it relied on the mailing address of various documents to determine the
residence for Calvin K. Y. Say. A residence it not determined by where you receive your mail.
Further the Board failed to realize that “intent to return” is a legal concept which does not apply
to the scenario described by Calvin and Cora Say.

USING THE RULES FOR DETERMINING RESIDENCE
CALVIN K. Y, SAY LIVES AT 2477 STAR RD.

The rules for determining remdcncy are set forth in Hawaii Revised Statute §11-13. The plain
language of the first sentence in this statute is unambiguous:

For the purpose of this title, there can be only one residence for an individual, but
in determining residency, a person may treat oneself separate from the person's
spouse. The following ruies shall determine residency for election purposes only

4

http://www.honolulupropertytax.com/Forms/PrintDatalet.aspx 7pin=2201901100008gsp=TDALL &taxyear=2011&j
ur=000&ownseq=1&card=l&$tate=l &item=] &items=-1&all=undefined&ranks=Datalet

http://www.honolulupropertytax.com/Forms/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=3303 80230000&gsp=TDALL_10&taxyear=201
1&jur=000&ownseq™1&card=1&State=1&tem=1&items=-1&all=ail&ranks=Datalet

4
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[Underlining added]

The plain language is further supported by an Attorney General Opinion that for voter
regisiration purposes, a residence is a “domicile”. Whereas a person can have more than one
residence, a person can have only one domicile.

Calvin K. Y. Say can only reside at one of the two addresses. Either he resides at Star Rd., or he
resides at 10™ Ave. He cannot be domiciled at one address and claim that he shuttles to another
domicile. The determination as to which address is his residence must be made by the clerk
using the seven criteria set forth in Hawaii Revised Statute §11-13, Of those seven criteria, only
three are applicable in determining the residence of Calvin K. Y. Say:

(1)  The residence of a person is that place in which the person's habitation is
fixed, and to which, whenever the person is absent, the person has the
intention to returm;

{3) If a person resides with the person's family in one place, and does business

in another, the former is the person's place of residence; but any person
having a family, who establishes the person's dwelling place other than

with the person's family, with the intention of remaining there shall be
considered a resident where the person has established such dwelling
place;

(5) A person does not gain or lose a residence solely by reason of the person's

presence or absence while employed in the service of the United States or
of this State, or while a gtudent of an institution of learning. or while kept

in; an institution or asylum. or while confined in a prison.

Intent to return. Subsection 1 makes it clear that a residence is the fixed address of habitation. It
also ig clear that the “residence” is the place to which one intends to return “whenever the person
is absent”.

e When Calvin K. Y. Say goes to work at the Capitol, where does he return? By his
own admission, he returns to Star Rd. — for dinner.

e When colleagues take him home or follow him home, where does he returmn? Based
on the staterments of various representatives, he returns to Star Rd.

o When he goes on trips abroad, does he return to Star Rd or 10" Ave?

. Wltzhen he goes to the grocery store or runs other exrands, does he return to Star Rd or
10" Ave?

Living with family. Subsection 3 states in pertinent part, “If & person resides with the person's
family in one place, and does business in another, the former is the person's place of residence
...”. [Underlining added.] .

» Based on the Declarations made in 2006 by the Says, they live together at 16™ Ave.
5
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* Now that Cora K. Say has swrendered her voter registration and votes based on her
residence at Star Rd, Calvin X. Y. Say’s claim that he resides at 10" Ave is
inconsistent with his claim he made under penalty of law that he lives with is wife.

e When Calvin K. Y. Say leaves Star Rd to shuttle to 10® Ave, does he stay at this
alleged residence, a vacant house on 10™ Ave, or does he return to Star Rd? The
Board of Water Supply statements show that he must return to Star Rd, because there
is zero water consumption at 10% Ave. The only other interpretation is that 60% of
the time he has dinner with his wife, he shuttles to 10 Ave and while there they
never showers, never washes the dishes, never washes clothes, never flushes the
toilet, never waters the yard, and never has a drink of water. A residence is not where
you receive your mail and brush your teeth; it’s where you and your fanﬁly reside.

e (Calvin K. Y. Say works at the Capﬂol His wife and mother-in-law live at Star Rd.
None of his family lives at 10™ Ave. By his own admission, he returns from work to
Star Rd to have dinner with his family.

» Subsection 3 is quite specific. If you live with your family and do business
elsewhere, your residence is where your family lives; if you establish a residence
other than with your family, it is with the intent to remain there, not intent to return
there. Calvin K. Y. Say’s shuttlmg back and forth is an unequivocal admission that
he does not “remain™ at 10™ Avenue.

What constitutes an acceptable "absence”? Subsection 1 states that a residence is a place one
intends to return whenever a person is absent. There are times, however, when a person can
return to a place other than one’s residence, and yet that does not constitute a change in
residence. There are only four situations identified in the Hawaii Revised Statutes; they are set
forth in Subsection 5. By identifying these four situations, Subsection 5 gives a precise
description when “intent to return” applies:

While employed in the service of the United States or of this State;
While a student of an institution of learning;

While kept in an institution or asylum;

While confined in a prison.

Taken together, these four examples mean that one does not lose one’s residency when one is a
student in an institution of learning not located in the district or is held in an institution, asylum
or prison. It is important to fully understand these three examples before evaluating the first. It
becomes clear when in reviewing the last three examples that the “employed in the service of the
United States or of this State” does not mean that every federal or state employee is exempt from
this provision. It applies when the United States or the State of Hawaii requires that you work or
live elsewhere “in the service of the United States or of this State”. This subsection most
frequently applies to members of the armed forces. It does not apply to a Spea.ker of the State
House of Representatives. The duties of Speaker of the House do not require that Calvin K. Y.
Say live at Star Rd or preclude him from living at 10" Ave. To the contrary, Hawaii Revised
Statute §40 requlres that Calvin K. Y. Say be a gualified voter in the district he represents; if he
represents the 20™ Representative District, he must live in the 20" Representative District.



O .0

For nearly the last two decades, Calvin K. Y. Say and his wife have resided at Star Rd. They
originally claim that they moved to take care of Cora’s ailing father, but her father passed away
on March 26, 2001, that was nearly’ 2 decade ago. Iftending for an aging parent is so important
to the Says that they moved from 10™ Aveto Star Rd to tend to Cora’s ailing father, one would
think that thcy wonld have moved back to 10™ Ave when Calvin’s father, Hugh Sun Chung Say,

“was ailing prior to his demise on April 14, 2007. [See EXHIBIT 14, SOCIAL SECURITY

DEATH INDEX FOR HUGH SUN CHUNG SAY}® Hugh Sun Chung Say lived at 1984 107
Ave, less than two blocks from Calvin K. Y. Say’s property on 10" Ave. [See EXHIBIT 15,
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU REAL PROPERTY RECORDS FOR 1984 102

AVE}

Apparently the 10% Ave property is kept for voter registration purposes only. For the last34
years, Calvin K. Y, Say has repeatedly filed nomination papers, been elected and served as
Representative of the 20™ District in the Hawaii State Legislature. For the last 19 of those 34
years, Calvm K. Y. Say has resided at Star Rd, which is outside the district. Say’s occasional
visits to 10® Ave do not transform a vacant house into a residence. Shuttling to a second house,
whether it is 10% of the time or 90% of the time, does not make a house a residence. What
matters is where you return. The pattern described by Calvin and Cora Say is that Calvin K. Y.
Say goes to work, he returns to his family at Star Rd for dinner, sometimes Calvin K. Y. Say
shuttles to 10t Ave. The lack of water consumption is inconsistent with his claims that he
shuttles to 10™ Ave 60% of the time. Star Rd is Calvin K. Y. Say’s residence: that’s where he
habituates; that’s where he lives with his wife; that’s where they have lived for nearly two
decades. They moved there when her father was aﬂmg, they have not returned, even when his
father was ailing.

It is comamon knowledge at the Capitol that Calvin K. Y, Say lives on Star Rd. Since his
neighbors give wildly conflicting statements about where he lives, perhaps it is time to ask his
colleagues.

The Hawaii Revised Statutes requires an elected official to live in the district so that they know
the current.problems of the district. In2006 the Board of Registration made the following
finding in statement 16:

With the exception of evemngs when he has community meetings or other engagements and
during the legislative session, Mr. Say usually has dinner with his family at the Star Road home
and then goes to the 10" Avenue home to g0 to sleep at 10:00 p.m. In the moming, Mr. Say
wakes up at about 5:00 a.m., takes a shower and leaves for work at about 7:00 am.

According to Hawaii Revised Statutes §11-13, Calvin K. Y. Say can only have one residence.
He has to choose. Is he a devoted husband and family man, dining with his wife (and children
when they were younger) every evening, helping his wife care for her mother, or does he
abandon his family 60% of the time to sleep and shower (using no water) in an otherwise vacant
house so he can maintain the charade that he lives in the district he represents?

¢ htlp:Ilssdi.rootsweb.auccmy.conﬂcgi‘—bin/ssdi.cgi
http://www. honolulupropertytax. com/Fonns/Datalets aspx?mode=PROFILEALL &sIndex=3&idx=7&LMparent=20
7 .
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We have no doubt that a thorough investigation by your office will establish that Calvin K, Y.
Say lives with his wife and has fixed his residence at 2247 Star Rd not 1822 10" Ave. Star Rd is
outside of the boundaries of Representative District 20, Therefore, Calvin K. Y, Say has no right
to remain registered as a voter in the 20th Representative District.

Sincerely yours,
2 (W
Van Law ' us Calasicas
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C@/ OFFIGCE OF THE GITY CLERK
GITY AND COUNTY OFf HONOLULU

HONDLULU, HAWALL 98813 / TELEPHONE 523-4253

DENISE C, Do COSTA
City Clerk CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT

June 22, 2006

Mr. Walter John Kelly
P.O. Box 917
Captain Cook, Hawaii 96704

Dear Mr. Kelly:
RE: CHALLENGE TO VOTER REGISTRATION OF CALVIN K.Y. SAY

On May 4, 2006 my office received from you a challenge to the voter
registration residence of Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say via facsimile. By copy of this letter,
! am informing both you and Mr. Say of my ruling pursuant to §11-25, Hawaii
Revised Statutes.

Due fo the public nature of this document and to limit further disclosure of Mr.
Say’'s personal information, | am omittin% references to the house number of
Mr. Say's voter registration address on 10™ Avenue.

CHALLENGED YOTER OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND

Cn May 5, 2006, Mr. Say was provided the opportunity to respond to the
challenge by May 31, 2006. Mr. Say replied on May 11, 2006 and requested
two additional days to respond due to professional commitments. An extension
was granted untll June 2, 2006 and Mr. Say provided a response that included
an explanation and copies of various personal documents.

CHALLENGER OPPORTUNITY TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

On May 10, 2006, my staff made telephone contact with to provide an
opportunity for you to submit additional information pertaining to the voter
challenge which could assist in our investigation. In a subsequent conversation
on May 11, 2006, no additional information was provided. However, you
mentioned retaining a private investigator and attormey with whom consuitation
wouid be made regarding releasing information.
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Page 2
RE: Voter Registration Challenge

A final written opportunity to provide additional information was sent on June 7,
2006 giving a deadline of June 16, 2006 fo respond. A response was received
on June 13, 2006 and was reviewed for any additional information that would
support the challenge. No additional information was provided, however, in the
letter you confirmed that you had retained a private investigator and atforney.
No other information was received by the deadline of June 16, 2006.

INVESTIGATION/FINDINGS

1. A review of the voter registry reveals that only Mr. Say and his wife are
registered at 10" Avenue and that no other persons are registered to vote at
that address.

2. A review of the voter registry does not indicate the return of the Notice of
Voter Registration and Address Confirmation Postcard by the United States
Postal Service (that was mailed to Mr. Say) as would normally occur if the
resident had moved with our without leaving a forwarding address.

3. A review of real property records indicates Mr. Say's ownership of the 10"
. Avenue property and ownership of no other properties.

4. Areview of real property pemmitting information reveals the Issuance of
building permits for the 10" Avenue property in March 2002.

5. A review of City driver license records reveals Mr. Say's address listed as
10" Avenue.

6. A review of motor vehicle records for two vehicles reveals Mr. Say's address
listed as 10™ Avenue.

7. Documents provided in Mr. Say's response were reviewed and list 10"
Avenue as the address. Documents included: cable bill, water bill, bank
statement, telephone bill, credit union account statement, financial manager
account statement, copy of drivers license, and a letter from State
Department of Taxation.

8. A site visit was conducted to the area of 10™ Avenue address on June 14,
2006 to confirm the existence of a domtcﬂe and to interview neighbors in the
proximity. Two neighbors near the 10" Avenue property who provided
information acknowledged the 10™ Avenue home as owned by Mr. Say. This
information was obtained without prompting Mr. Say’s name, One neighbor
attests to not observing Mr. Say’s physical presence at 10" Avenue on a
frequent basis. The second nelghbor attests to frequently observing Mr.
Say's physical presence at 10™ Avenue,
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Page 3
RE: Voter Registration Challenge

9. A site visit was made on June 14, 2006 to Star Road to confirm information
provided by Mr. Say that the address is that of a family member. A neighbor
confirmed the residence of that family member. Voter registration records
corroborate the address as that of the family member. Driver license records
do not reveal a drivers license for that family member.

RULING/DETERMINATION

After reviewing various persona! and govermmental records, information
obtained from site visits, and in the absence of evidence to suggest otherwise,
it is my determination that 10™ Avenue is Mr. Say's residence address.

The preponderance of documentary evidence suggests that 10" Avenue is the
address used by Mr. Say for much of his personal. matters | am also satisfied
with Mr. Say's explanation that his absence from his 10™ Avenue home is due
to extraordinary circumstances relating to the provision of health and living
assistance for a member of his family.

| also find no evidence to conclude that Mr. Say has ever relinquished his 10"
Avenue residence and am satisfied with his explanation that the absence is
temporary with intention to retum to that permanent domicile.

NOTIFICATION OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §11-26 and Hawaii Administrative Rules
§2-51-42 you are hereby notified of this decision and your right to. appeal this
decision to the Board of Registration within ten days of service of this decision.

Sincerely,

(O Movsne @ Wl Co$o

DENISE C. DE COSTA
City Clerk

DCD:
C. Mr. Calvin K.Y, Say
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May 4, 2006
City Clerk
City and County of Honolulu
530 8. King Strest

Honelufu, Hawalf 96813
Re:  Chabenge ¥ the Resldency and Qualifications of
Rapressnistive Calvin Say t Serve as x Stabe
Represaniative
Dear Clork:
I am = registared voter in the Siate of Hawaj, Pursuant to Hawad Revised

" Statutes § 11-25(a), I'am formally filng ah objection to the right of Represanistive

CaMn Say tu be or to remaln registered aa u voler of District 20 of the State of Hawali
House of Representatives. Based on the facts described below, Representative Say
does hot moat the qualifications of residency as required hy Article Hi, section 8 of the
Hawall Constitution, and as such is ineligible to serve as a siata represontative -

pursuant % HRS § 194,
L FACTUAL BACKGROUND

For voler regisiration purposas, Represeitative Say Jisis his residonce
adidress as "1522 10™ Avenue, Honolul, Hawall 965718.° This address is located
within House Distict 20. However, Rapreeentative Say has residad st 2247 Star
Road, Honoluiu, Hawal 98813, for at lsast the past 15 ysan with bis wife and iwo
sons. This address is located in Housa District 26, Rapreceniative Say maintaine »
home at 1822 40™ Avenue, but & s not his fixed and permanent dwelfing place,

L AW . :
Adicle I, section 8 of tha Hawall Constitution provides in part as foliews:

@ rapy 'Mpdwtoﬂwp .-
teprosentative may move 10 & new district without being
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disquaiMiad from compleiing the remainder of the
incumbats reproseniative tamm, [Emphasis addsd.]

Pursuant to HRS § 11-12, to quallfy to vote in B particular repressntsdive district,
a pamon must ha & resident of a pracinct within the distict  Section 11-12 provides I
pertinent part that: “no person shall registsr or vote in wny other precinct than that in
which he resides axcept as provided In 11-24." Section 1121 accounts for situstions
where regiatered voters changa their names: or addresses batween slactions,

HRS § 11-13 prescribas ﬁrloun toats 10 determing whether an individusl is s
resident in any partioular district for efection purposes. The following parts of § 11-13
wre parinent o this challenge:

§_11-13_ Rutes for datamining residancy,

For the putpose of this titha, thena can be only ong
residence for an idividual, it Ir detormining residency, &
parson may tryat oneself saparats from the person's
spouse. The following rulen shall delamine residency for
election purposes only:

{2) A persan does not gain residence In any precinct into
which the pamon comes withotlt the present. intention of
establishing the person’s psimanant dwelling place within
such precint; .

() [OmMtiad);

(4]1hommmw%-mmmmmut
physiosl presence at such plaoe, does not eotablish

residency, nelther does mave physical presance withoul
the concurront present intention to establish such place as
the parson's residence; . . . [Emphasls added.}

On March 21, 1688, MAMWGHHII submitiad Atiomey General Opinion
No. sa-n‘lg?. in regards to paragraphs (1), (2) ard (4), the Attomey Gondral opined the -

Each points out that physieal residence or absonce from
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the particutar places which one regards s his residsnce Is
not material, What musl be ascertalhed instead s where
*his habitation is fixed,” whers he always intends to refum,
wnd whare his presant "permanant dwelling place’ is,

It further opinea:

"Residance” whan used in defining electora rights has
been sal to he essentially synonymous with "domicile,”
Which denotes & parmanant, as distinguished from &
temporary, dweling place. It means *the place where &
man esinblishes his ubo'::ar;’ﬂkﬂt;mo ua't ';f "lgi" nm
proporty, and axercises poRtica "
&m'}.yﬂ.lﬂim. 13 Hawail 22, 24 (1900), quoting from

, A "house of siore of brick or
wvan of wood s not escential 1o anable ons 1o become a
resident of 8 precinct and a qualifiad voler thereln , ., there
must be some definite and permanent pluce dasignated
and occupled ., . ." Id.at 25

The guestion before the City Clark Is:  "Where doss Repiessntative Say reskie
for electoral purposes™ The facts will show that Represantative Say Is maimtaining a
simulated residence in House District 20 for votws fegistration purposes, and not to
establish a permanent dwelling a3 is required by law. Instead, Rapresentative Say’s
permanent dwebing is {and has bean for over 15 years) 2247 Star Road.

The uitimate question is whether and whare Represantative Say has
pefmanont, fixed rosidence. Even If Representative Say claims that ha i merely
“absant” from $822 10™ Avenue and "Intands* (o retum there (pursusnt to § 11-13(1)),
this would make the constitutional and statutory requirements for vobir esidenty &
nulity. When the Legisiaturs enacted § 11-13(1), k could not have inténdad 1o allow
an individusl 5 clsiim rasidancy wt an address fiom which he has bean absent for
mare than 15 years, on the basie that he “Intands® to refum 1o that sddrosa. In fact,
Afiornay General Opinion No. 86-10 supparts the conclusion #hat one's "absonce”
from his residtencs only applies to iampomary absencos which oot under
mlm m?r:u l.a..ahﬂmmozc:fam th:dmﬂmidh:m

A r & prolonged peri time, yet claim rosidency on
fuise of his “intent to refum.” & yet ey

An Investigation will show ihat Representative Say has cisarly established a
permanent snd fired residence outside of House Distric 20. (Please provide me with
ITvesbgutons, Toe oirs e of S oo i

. i idence i not
constitute residency for elactoral purposes. g " .
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K. CONCLUSION

. Pursuant to HRS §14-25(s), | request that the Clty Clerk detevmine .
Repraseniative Say is nol 8 legal resident of Houss District 20, | Asthwer request that
tha Clty Clerk ramove Representative Say's name from the voter regiatration ket and
refer this matter ta the Atlomey General or Clty Prosecutor to detsrmine whether any
offense was commitisd under HRS Chapter 18 (vober fraud).

Thank you for yaur attention to this matter.

il Bk
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Dwayne D. Yoshina August 24, 2006
Chief Elections Officer VIA e-mail

OFFPICE OF ELECTIONS .
802 Lehua Avenue

- Pearl City, HI 96782

Dear Mr. Yoshina,

Pursuant to HRS §12-8 I, Michael G. Palcic, a
registered voter of the 6th Precinct, 20th
Representative District, State of Hawaii, formally
challenge the validity of the nomination papers of
Calvin K. ¥. Say as a candidate for the Hawaii
State House of Representatives, 20th District.

This objection is based iupon what has become common
knowledge to many persons in our district and upon
my personal observations and evaluation of evidence

presented to me that Calvin K. Y. Say has no right

to remain a qualified voter of the 20th
Representative District, State of Hawaii as he
claims in his nomination papers. Calvin K. Y. Say
does not reside at 1822 10th Avenue as he
represents in his voter registration. His fixed
habitation and permanent dwelling place, where he
resides with other family members and has done so
for bver 15 years, is &t 2247 Star Road, Honolulu,
located in the 26th Representatlve DlstrLCt, State
of Hawall.

How have I become convinced that this is true and
how might you determine the veracity of this claim?

1.) By simple observation: The house at 1822 10th
Avenue appears to be vacant, not lived in. The
dréapes are drawn. Almost always, in the evening,
the premises are completely dark. The garage is
empty. There are no personal items around the
exterior of the house, no slippers at the door, no
gardening ‘implements, no signs of life. In marked
contrast, Say’'s home at 2247 Star Road is clearly
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occupied by his family. Over the course of the last
two to three months I have taken to stopping by
1822 10th Avenue and have driven by 2247 Star Road
to make these observations. From August 6 to August
16, 2006, I have kept a precise log of these
visits. I have also made photographs of the
premises at 1822 10th Avenue.

2.) Calvin K. Y. Say owns the house at 1822 10th
Avenue and receives a homeowners exemption on
property tax assessments for the house, but the
property tax assessments and property tax bills
from the City & County of Honolulu are mailed to
the him at his home, 2247 Star Road, the seat of

his property.

3.) You can seek to obtain, voluntarily or by
subpoena, the the utility bills for the house at
1822 10th Avenue.

I believe that unusually low electrical power
consumption, for example, in what is purported to
be a family home, will bolster the challenge I make
here. You can examine other records such as school
enrollments for evidence of contradictory claims of
residency.

4.,) You camn speak to neighbors, as I have done, who

. will candidly tell you that the Says do not reside

at 1822 10th Avenue, that Say’s parents come over
to water the lawn and retrieve mail. Similarly, you
can ingquire of neighbors at 2247 Star Road as to
the comings and goings there. Some of Say‘’s Palolo
neighbors have told me that he is there reliably
every night, while by Say’s own public statements
he has been away for extended periods, thus
contradicting this neighborly support. Say has
stated publicly that his wife has not resided at
the Palolo address for 15 years. Yet she, too, has
maintained voter registration and voted in District

" 20 elections during all of that interval.
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5.) You can obtain sworn statements of Calvin XK. Y.
Say and Cora Say, individually, as to their
residence over the last 15 years. I believe that
initially the Says did temporarily vacate the house
at 1822 10th Avenue with the intention of returning
but that, over the course of time, their fixed
regidence, their permanent dwelling has become 2247
Star Rcad. I believe that the house at 1822 10th
Avenue is maintained only as a shell, for the
purpose of maintaining their voter registration in
the 20th Representative District. The Says have a
vital interest in maintaining this voter
registration, to wit: Calvin X, Y. Say has, over
the years, repeatedly filed nomination papers, been
elected and served as Representative of the 20th’

- District in the Hawaii State Legislature. By law,

no person shall be eligible to serve as a member of
the House of Representatives unless the person is;
prior to filing nomination papers and thereafter
continues to be, a qualified voter of the
representative district from which the person seeks
to be elected. The transparent falsehood of any
claim by the Says that they are merely absent from
1822 10th Avenue and intend to return there is
evident due to the length of time of their absence.
Nor do the occasional visits to the property at

'1822 10th Avenue by Mr. Say in any way constitute

continuity of residence there. Property owners
commenly check the condition, maintenance and
repair of real property with visits to the
property, for example, but in no way does this
constitute residency for electoral purposes.

It is true that during the “election season” Calvin-
K. Y. Say spends more time at 1822 10th Avenue than
at other times during the year or during off-
election years. Perhaps, this makes early morning
sign-waving more convenient. Perhaps it is to
deflect possible challenges like the one I make
today that he does not reside there. Apparently,
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neither Mrs. Say nor their sons join him in these
brief stays, and convenience is not residency.

I have been elected to multiple terms to
Neighborhood Board #5 and, in 1992, was Say's
opponent in the general election. During these
forays into the public service realm, dating back
at least 14 years, I have been approached by
persons who- reported to me that Say does not live
in our district and should therefore be
disqualified from holding office as its
representative. I have decided upon my own
initiative to examine the veracity of these claims
and make my own determination.

I have no doubt that an initial investigation by
your office will establish that Calvin K. Y. Say
has likely made permanent and fixed his residence
outside of the boundaries of Representative
Distriet 20, that your determination will be that
my objection may warrant the disqualification of
the candidate and that you will file a complaint in
the circuit court for a determination of the
objection. :

1

Sincerely yours,

(s) Michael G. Palcic
1907 S8t. Louis Drive
Honolulu, HI 96816
(808) 255-5633
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P Sl A L e Home Properly Search

Search for: Tax Year: ANY Results 1«2 of 2
Parcel ID ) Owner Situs Addrass
220180410000 KOTAKE HARUYD MTR 2247 STAR RD

220190110000 KOTAKE STEPHENT TR 2247 STAR RD

Data Last Updated : 12 Jul 2010
g
Disdaimer

The City and County of Honoluks Real Property Assessment & Treasury
Divislans make every possitie effort to praduce and publish the maost
current and accurate information. No warranties, expressed or implied; are
provided Tor'the data herefn, its use, or its interpretation, Utiiation of the
search fadlity indicates understanding end acceptance of this statement by
the user. -

Deta Copyright Clty and County of Henolulu Public Aggess [Disclaimer] Last Updated: 12 Jul 2010
“} Site Design Copyright 1559-2007 Akanda Group LLC, Al rights reserved.
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Home  Seamhes  FamilyTraes  MalingLists Message Boards  WebSRes Passwords  Help

Fist Name Last Nome Age
Viswing 1-1 of 1 .
i . Last Addrees of Last Issued - Order Search
Name Birth Death Age Recard Beneft By S§SN Tools Record? Hundreds of
STEPHENT 08 Apr 26 Mar 2001 a7 96812 (Honelulu, (nona Hawal 575.03.0015 0
KOTAKE 1813 v Honplyl, H) specified) Thousands
Viewing 1-1 of 1 of
{(V)={VVerified) Report verified with a family member o someone acting on behalf of a family mamber, Famity
(P)={Prool) Death Cerificate Observed. Trees
You can now order tha §S-5 Fomn for deceased individuals directly from the Social Sacurity Administration unl[ne at
Misectire s58.qov/) 8/e FOIA-FEWablintemet/main j First Name:
Social Security Death Index $7.267,729 Racords
i last updated on 7-30-2010 Last Name
| Last, vm iy ... Mddle (inibal)_
| Name KOTAKE ~ _ Exact  STEPHEN } l
1
: Year _ __ _ Month Day Search
i Blrth ... Exset . Any  Any i
| Death o Exast Ay Any one.  Famly
; Z, oty . ____ Coumy _ . Sate !
: LastBenefit .— or - ' S '
| 85N :
| oedey Ay T ;
AgeatDeath  Bxact :

For more Info about the SSD), see hitpiwww.taotsweh, ancastry. cam/--nwvaqui
For help using the SSDI search, see Prablam salving

CPUseconds used 0

RootsWeb [5 fundad and supported by Ancagtrv.com and our loyal RootsWeb community. Leam mote,

About Us | Contact Us | Acceptoble Use Pofcy | PRIVACY STATEMENT | Copvright
@ 2010 Ancestry.com
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Obituaries

Thursday, March 29, 2001

- Asterio Gacuscus Alconcel Jr., 44, of Honoluly, died March 8 in Straub Hospital. He was

born in Honolulu. He is survived by parents Asterio St. and Francisca; and siblings Estrelita,
Edward and Arnold Alconcel, Hilario Martin, Carolann Hernandez and Wesley Santos.
Private services.

Shinobn Joan Amaral, 72, of Kamuela, Hawaii, who died March 19 in Hale Hoola Hamakua,
is survived by sister Sumi Ito. Incorrect information was published for an obityary Tuesday.

Pascual Manuel Andres, 69, of Ewa Beach, a retired employee for Tropicana Villages Phase
Two and Three, died March 10. He was born in the Philippines. He is survived by wife
Fermina "Emmin," sons Jesus and Gino, daughter Norma Cauilan, sisters Maximina Andres
and Joaquina Pascual, and five grandchildren. Services: 7 p.m. Sunday at Mililani Mortuary,
mauvka chapel. Call after 6 p.m. Additional services: noon Monday at the mortuary. Call after
10 a.m, Burial; 12:30 p.m. Monday at Mililani Memorial Park. Casual attire.

Miriam Kulamanu "Darling” Apana, 74, of Nanakuli, a homemaker, died Saturday. She
was born in Honolutu. She is survived by hanai sons Douglas Mahoe and Peter Mahoe; sons
James "Butchie" and Morris; daughters Imaikalani Bertelmann, Kulamanu Kikila,
Kaipoleimanu Brown, NakooOkalani Apana, Pililua Apana-Oki and Kalauokealoha Payne; 37
grandchildren and 76 great-grandchildren. Services: 10 a.m. Saturday at Kaumakapili Church.
Call after 9 am. Scattering of ashes: 10 a.m. Sunday at Nanakuli Beach Park, Casual attire.

David George Backen, 64, of Kula, Maui, a retired heavy-equipment mechanic for Kiewit
Pacific Construction, died Monday. He was born in Great Falls, Mont. He is survived by wife
Louise M.; sons David, Raymond and George; daughter Charlotte Ost; stepdaughter Debbie
Shitai; stepson Guy Freitas; brothers Rodney, Gerald, Dan, Jack and Joe; sister Teddy Hyde;
six grandchildren and two great-grandchildren, Services: 11:30 a.m. tomorrow at Holy Ghost
Catholic Church. Call after 9:30 a.m. Inurnment to follow at a later date in Montana. Aloha

attire. Leis only.

Virginia Cabral, 71, of Kalaheo, Kauai, a homemaker, died Tuesday at home. She was borm
in Wailua Homesteads, Kauai. She is survived by sons Daniel and Hartwell, daughter Michelle
Gushiken, brother Louie Pontes, sister Rose Kurtie and 10 grandchildren. Services: 11 a.m.
Tuesday at Holy Cross Catholic Church. Call after $ a.m. Burial: Kauai Veterans Cemetery,
Hanapepe. Casual attire.

Francis Philip "Buster" Carvalho, 78, of Hilo, a retired purchasing agent for C. Brewer Co.,
died Tuesday in Hilo Medical Center. He was born in Hilo. He is survived by wife Marguerite;
daughter Ethel M. Peroff; brothers William R. and Clement; sisters Geraldine Shuman, Mary
'1. Abbey and Patricia Silva; and two grandchildren. Services: 10 a.m, Friday at St. Joseph
Catholic Church. Call after 9 a.m, Burial: Homelani Merorial Park, Hilo. Casual attire.

Verna Reece DeBoer, 71, of Keauhou Uka, Hawaii, a homemaker, died Tuesday in Kona
Community Hospital. She was born in Sedro Woolley, Wash. She is survived by sons David
and Steve, sister Velma Moore and one grandchild. Services: 3 p.m. tomorrow at the DeBoer
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residence, 75-355 Nohed..« St. Casual attire. Donations suggestem est Hawaii Home
Health Services.

Randolph R. "Randy" Freitas, 41, of Honolulu, who died March 24 in St. Francis Medical .
Center, will be buried in graveside services at 10 a.m. Saturday at Valley of the Temples. The
mortuary provided incorrect information for an obituary published yesterday.

Alkitomi "Peter" Hamasaki, 81, of Honolulu, a retiree, died Friday. He was born in
Wainaku, Hawaii. He is survived by wife Melina "Rita"; daughters Eva Jones and Rosa
Hamasaki; son Peter; sisters Nancy Torigoe, Sally Crum and Sue Nakamura; brothers James
and Goichi; and five grandchildren. Services: 2 p.m. Sunday at Soto Mission, 1708 Nuuanu
Ave. Burial: 1 p.m. Monday at the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific, Punchbowl,
Casual attire.

Stephen Toshiichi Kotake, 87, of Honolulu, president of Kotake Shokai, died Monday in
Straub Clinic and Hospital. He was born in Honolulu. He is survived by wife Haruyo, son Dr.
John, daughters Vera Hu and Cora Say, sister Jane K. Nishimoto, four grandchildren and three
great-grandchildren. Services: 4 p.m. Sunday at Hosoi Garden Mortuary. Casual attire.

Manuel Henry Lara, 62, of Kaneohe, died Friday at home, He is survived by brothers Joe
Brito and Etnest Brito; sisters Gloria Magdaleno, Esperanza Directo, Artie Sueda, Valerie
Lopez and Brenda Magdaleno; daughter Delann Kelii and one grandchlld Graveside services:
10 a.m. Monday at Hawaii State Veterans Cemetery, Kaneohe.

Rose Kawehiwehi Muller McCarty, 91, of Honolulu, died Sunday at home. She is survived
by daughters Pam Barton and Winona Aina, sister Annabelle Fyfe, nine grandchildren, 11
great-grandehildren and 10 great-great-grandchildren. Services: 2 p.m. Sunday at Hawafian
Memorial Park Mortuary. Call after noon. Private inurnment to follow.

Ruby Geneva Nesnow, 92, of Hauula, a retired print shop administrator, died Tuesday in
Kapunawai Ola, She was born in North Dakota. She is survived by sons Mautice, Joseph and
David; brother Ole Synoground Jr.; sisters Mable Beavers and Laura Swenson; four
grandchildren and eight great-grandchildren. Private services.

Joyce Yvonne Nobriga, 64, of Kaimuki, & foster mother, died March 21. She was borm in
Honolulu. She is survived by sons George Jr., Chris and Matthew: daughters Barbara Holmes,
Jackie Toilolo and Lori Tufaga; sister Lynn Rondiak and 17 grandchildren. Services: 11:30
a.m. Monday at Hawaiian Memorial Park Mortuary. Call after 9:30 a,m. Burial to follow at
Hawnaii State Veterans Cemetery, Aloha attire.

Jenny Marie Nycek, 40, of Honolulu, died Monday in St. Francis Hospice. She was borm in
Michigan. She is survived by daughter Leilani Perez, brother Stanley and sisters Jackie Nycek
and Sandy Pelletier. Services: 2 p.m. tomorrow at Nuuanu Mortuary, east chapel. Call after 1
p.m.

Paulino Saholan, 72, of Makakilo, a retired cook for Hale Koa Hotel, died March 14 in
Honolulu. He was born in Hawi, Hawaii. He is survived by wife Shizuko; daughters Christine
Plumberg, Josephine Korioth and Kitty Burgess; brothers Santo, Theodore and Alfred Sajolan;
sisters Connie Kehano and Rose Hipolito; and four grandchildren. Services; 10:30 a.m. Friday
at Hawaiian Memorial Park Mortuary. Call after 9:30 a.m. Buriak: 1 p.m. Friday at Hawaii
State Veterans Cemetery.

Sadako Tanaka, 75, of Hilo, a retired accounting clerk for Mauna Loa Macadamia Nut Corp.,
died March 18 at home, She was borm in Hilo. She is survived by brothers Yoshito and Jiro,
and sisters Mitsue and Miyoko. Private services. No koden.



Lynn K. Waters, 69, 0@9., Mani, a social services caseworker@e ARC of Maui, died
Tuesday in Hale Makua, Kahulvi. He was born in South Dakota. He is survived by sons
Richard and Sean, davghters Jacquelyn Waters and Camiile Woodworth, brother Gene
Baldwin, sister Shirley Grant, 12 grandchildren and one great-grandchild. No services.

Yue Woo, 80, of Kaneohe died March 14 in Castle Medical Center. He was bom in China. He
is survived by wife Chui F.L. Woo; sons Kwok K., Eric Y.K., Wai K. and Francis; daughter
Maria Arriaga and 14 grandchildren. Visitation: 8:30 a.m. Monday at Borthwick Mortuary. No
services. Burial: 11 'a.m. Monday at Hawaiian Memorial Park.

P

You can also search the Hawaii State Library System's
Hawaii Newspaper Index online for older obituaries at
htip:/fwww.hee hawaii.edweducation/lice/Fbrary/hiinde x.itm|
The index, which goes back several decades,
is available via Telnet software,

E-rmail to City Desk

Text Site Directory;
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"CALVINK. Y. SAY
1822 10™ Ave,
' Honolulu, HI 96816
Chief Election Officer
Office of Elections '
802 Lehua Ave.

Pearl City, HI 86782
RE: Declaration of Calvin K.Y, Say
| have personal kﬁowledga -of the matters stated in this declaration.

lama r_iaéident of 1822 10™ Avenue, Palolo, Honolui'u. Hawali and the owner of

“this residence, along with my wife Cora Say. | have been a resident at this address

since 1980 when | purchased this home. Since the purchase of this home, | have made
it my permanent fixed residence for all intents and purposes. [t is the homerthat | return
to whenever | am temporarily absent. | have no present intention of changing my
residence from 10 Avenus. ‘

2247 Star Road is the home of my wife’s mother, Haruyo Kotake, who is the
owner of this property. My wife has been a long term caregivst for both her mother and
father before his death. Their health conditions were serious enough to demand Cora's
commitment for quite a while. Over the last few years, Cora hae been a live-in caretaker
while maintaining her teaching Job and our 10" Avenue home. This situation has caussd
me to shuttie between our 10" Avenus home in Palolo and the Kotake home so that |
can help my wife and be supportive of our families. However, | never intended to
change my residency from 10™ Avenue.

When | filed my candidate nomination papets, my residence was, and remains
at, 1822 10™ Avenus, Palolo, Honolulu, which Is in House District 20. The City Clerk for
the City and County of Horolulu ruled on June 22, 2006 that the 10™ Avenue home was

my residence.

l,.Calvin K.Y, Say, do declare under pepgity of law that the foregging Is true and
correct. / . ' { M
Dated: ¢ ; .?_J’(O L Signed: e K // ‘ ‘

s

STATE OF HAWAII

Subsotited ant swom 10 betore e
iy ‘dayof AUG 238 2008
T i '

g T

i5al
b i
.
,

Notaiy it ozl by
¥y commission expires: 2/ & ‘,&Ef - '
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DECLARATION OF CORA K. SAY

I, CORA K. SAY, hereby declare ag follows:
1, I submit this declaration in response to Mr, Michael G. Palcic’s

August 17, 2006 letter challenging my voter registration.

2. Unless otherwise indicated, T make this declaration based upon my
personel knowledge.
8. 1 am a resident of 1822 10 Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii (*10% -

Avenue Home") and the owner of the residence located at that address, along with my |

husband Calvin Say.
4, Lhave resided at our 10 Avenue Home consistently and

upinterrupted since 1980 when m¥ husband and I putchased the home.
5. - Othér than :ﬁy immedjate family, no other individuals reside at the
10" Avenue Home, As evidence of my residency at the 10% Avenue Home, please find
attachod hereto as Exhibit “A” copies my utility bills, driver’s license, mortgage payment
st;atement, bank statements and investment state;nmts; all'of which are addressed and
delivered to our 10® Avenue Home.
6 As will be more fully discussed herein, over the past few years, [-
‘have been -a iive—in caregiver for both my moﬂ'fer and my father before his death,
7. | More specifically, my mother’s name is Mrs. Haruyo Kotake, She
ig 86 years old and resides at her home at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawaii. .
8. For several years my mother hag been plegued by multiple physical
ailments which make it dangerouns for her o be alone. Specificaily, she suffers from o
' di;rexﬁdulosis which has hemorrhaged on occasion, irritable bowel and fiecal incontinence
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DECLARATION OF CORA K. SAY

I, CORA K. SAY, hereby declare as follows:
L. I submit this declaration in response o Mr. Michael G. Paleic’s

August 17, 2006 letter challenging my voter registration.

2. Unless otherwise indicated, I make this declaration based upon my
personal knowledge.
3, I am a resident of 1822 10% Avenue, Honolula, Hawaii (“10“‘

Avetue Home”) and the owner of the residence located at that address, along withmy .-
husband Calvin Say.

4, | L have regided at our 10™ Avenue Home consistently and
uninterrupted since 1980 when my husband and I purchased the home.

5 Othér than JI.IY immediate family, np other individuals reside at the
10% Avenue Home. As evidence of my residency at the 10% Avenue Home, please find
attached heveto as Exhibit “A” copies my utility bills, driver’s license, mortgage payment
st;atemant, bank statements and investment stataﬁenix; all of which are addressed and
delivered to our 10 Avenue Home.

6'.' As will be more fully discussed herein, over the past few years, I
have been 8 live-in caregiver for both my moﬂ;er and my father before his denth.

7. | More specifically, my mother’s name is Mrs. Haruyo Kotake. She
ig 86 years old and resides at ha: home at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawaii. .

8. For several years my mother hag been plagued by multiple physical

ailments which make it dangerous for her to be alone. Specifically, she suffers from

' diverticulosis which has hemomrbaged on occasion, irritable bowel and facal incontinence
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which often requires her t6 stay in bed with abdominal and hemmoroidal pam. My
mr.:the.r also experiences much pain in her toes and feet dure to theumatic arthritis and
poor circulation. The most severe and debilitating ailment is her osteoporotic condition
which often affects her ability to move about safely without my assistance.

9. As'a caregiver for my mofher, 1 assist her in much of the household
chores around her home inclu;iing cooking, clea:?ing, accoﬁ:panjing my mother to doctor
appointments and generslly supporting her néeds, ésﬁec’:ially at night when we are most
coricerned of her falling and Imrting herself. Iam also responsible for aﬁmnustanng my
mother’s daily bone strengthening injections. | |

10. Please find attached hereto as Exhibit “B” reports from my
mother’s physiciaﬁ which will hopefully give )‘rou: (1) additional insight as to my
mother’s physical limitations and health; and (2) 2 better understanding of why it is
important for me to provide my m(-)iixer with the care and support she requites.

11. Needless to say, I frequently shuttle between n1y mother’s home,
and our 10® Avenus Home. However, our 10% Avenue Home is my permanent, fixed

place of residence and, whenever I am absent, it is the home which I always intend to

. retum to.

12. Even though I am frequently required to be absent from the 10%
Aveme Home in order to care for my mother, I have nev;ar intended to change my

residency from our 10% Averue Home.

13. - Asto the other issues raised in Mr. Palcic’s letter, I provide you

with the following information:
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which often requires her to stay in bed with abdominal and hemmoroidal pain. My
mt;thea' also experiences much pain in her toes and feet due to rheumatic arthritis and
poor circulation. The most severe and debilitating ailment is her osteoporotic condition
which often affects her ability to move about safely without my assistance,

| 9, | Asg 2 caregiver for my mo:thar, I assist her in much of the household
.chores around her home inclu;:ﬁng cooking, clem;ing, accoinpanying ray mother to doctor
appointments and generally supporting her needs, és;;ecially at night when we are most
concerned ofher falling and hurting herself. Iam also responsible for adm:mstenng my
mother’s d;aﬂy boxlxe strengthening injections. - .

10. Please find attached hereto as Exhibit “B” reports from my
mother’s physic&aﬁ which will hopefully give ;rou: (1) additional insight as to my
mother’s physical limitations and health; and (2) a better understanding of why itis
important for me to provide my mcl)thm- with the pare and support she requirss.

11. ~ Needless to say, I frequently shuttle between nxy mother’s home,
and our 10® Avenue Home. However, our 10® Avenue Home is my permanent, fixed
place of residence and, whenever I am absent, it is the'];ome which I always intend to

. tefurn to. |
12. Even though I am frequently required to be absent from the 10%
Avenue Home in order to care for my mother, I have ncv;::r intended to 'chaﬁge my |
residency from our 10® Avenue Home.
| 13. - Asto the other issues raised in Mr. Palcic’s letter, 1 pfovide you

with the following information:
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a. There are no slippers at the door of our 10® Avenue Home

because they are all located inside the house; and

b.  There are no gardening tools around the exterior of out 10®

Avenue Home because our gardening tools are kept and stored under our home.
14, I hope the information provided above helps to answer the
questions raised in Mr. Palcic’s Jetter challenging my voter registration,

I declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct.

CORA K: SA; f‘
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF REGISTRATION

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

' STATE OF HAWAI'I
MICHAEL G. PALCIC, ) CASE NO. BOR-06-0]
: ) (Adminisirative Appeal)
Appellant, ) : ' :
) FINDINGS OF FACT,
vs. ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
. ) AND DECISION
' CALVIN SAY, )
, )
Appellee, )
J
FINDINGS OF FACT,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION

By letter dated August 31, 2006, Mr. Michael G. Palcic filed an appeal of
the. decision of the City Clerk for the City & County of Honolulu dated August 22, 2006
that Mr. Calvin K. Y. Say is a registered voter in the 20™ Representative District, Precinct
5. A hearing on Mr. Palcic’s appeal was held on October 6, 2006 before the Board of
Registration for the C:ty & County of Honolulu. At the hearing, Mr. Palcic appeared pro
ge, 'qut T. Kobayashi, Jr., Esq, and Brendan Bailey, Esq. appeared on behalf of Mr. and
Mrs, Calvin K. Y. Say, who were also present, Reid M. Yamashiro, Esq. and Diene T,
Kawanchi, Esq., Deputies Corporation. Counsel, appeared on behalf of City Clerk Denise
C. DeCosta, who was alse present. I

A further hearing was held o October 12, 2006 for the limited purpose of
al@oﬁing‘ the members of the Board of Regisu'afion to ask Mr. Say additional questions
" that were not asked.during the October 6 hearing and to allow the parties to ask Mr. Say

questions based on the Board’s questions. At the further hearing held on October 12,

216082_2.00C
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" 2006, Mr. Palcic was present, Bert T. Kobayashi, Esq. appeared on behalf of Mr, Say,

who Qa_s dlso Pres,_ent and Réid M. Yamashiro, Esq. and Diane T. _Ka_véauchi, Bsq.,
Deputies Corporation Counsel, appeared on behalf of City Clerk Denise C. DeCosta, who
was also present. | |
The Board t;fRegisu'aﬁon, having heard and considered the evidence
adduced atthe hearing and, based on the credible 'e‘videxice and, good cause appearing
therefore, hereby makes the following Findings of Fact and Coﬁclusions_ of La.lw and
' Decisionl | ' -
FINDINGS QF FACT ‘
-1.' If it should be determined that any of these Findings of Fact should have been set
forth'hereip as Conélusidhs of Law, the Boﬁd so concludes as to such ﬁnﬁings.
2. Appellant Michael G. Paleic, who resides at 1907 St. Louis Di:ive, Honoluly,

Hawaii 96816, is registered voter in the 6" Precinct, 20™ Representative District, State of

. Hawail,

3. Respondent Calvin K. Y. Say? the duly clcét;ad State Representative for the 208 -
Representative District, is running for re-election for'ﬁe same seat that h'e-cun'cntly
holds. | . o
4.. By letter to Ms. Denise DeCosta, City Clerk for the City & Couqﬁy of Honolulu
dafgd Angust 17, 2006, Mr Palcic chal]enge_d the registration of Mr. Say as a voterin i‘he
5% Precinct, 20™ Representative District; .
5. Mr. Palcic contends that Mr. Say is not a resident of 1822 10" Avenue, Honolulu,
Hawaii 96816 (the “10% Ave_nﬁe home”) which is located in the 20™ Reﬁreser;tative

District but instead, resides with his wife, their sons and his mother-in-law at 2247 Star
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Road, ﬁonolﬁlu, Hawaii 96813 (the “Star Road home;’) in the 26™ Representative
District, |
6 On May.4, 2006 Ms, DeCosta received a challenge of Mr. Say s resxdency from
Mr, Walter John Kelly and in response, asked her staff to conduct an investigation.
7 Based on the résults of her staff’s investigation of M, Kelly s challenge, which
mcluded (a) interviews with the nelghbors on both 10“‘ Avenue and Star Road; (b) a
statemmt by Mr. Say in which he e.xplamed his absence from the 10% Avenue homé as
necessitated by his wife’s care of her parents in their hqme on Star Road as well as, his
. intent'to retﬁm fo‘ 10% Avenue as soon as.his wife no longer needs tq. Ica.re for her,mother,'
and '(c.) copies of utility bil_ls. addressed to him for the 10 Avenue home, Ms. DeCosta .
concluded that Mr. Say is a resident of 1822 10™ Avenue; Honolulu, Hawaii 96816.
8. . To investigate M. Pq]cic’s subsequent challenge of Mrs. Say’s resi'deﬁ(.;y,
Ms DeCosts reviewed all of the additional information submitted by Mr. Palcic,
inch_lcﬁxig: (a) photographs of the 10™ A{renue home.tﬁat show that at various times, there.
WeTe N0 cars m the garage and no one appearéd to be present in the home; and (b)a
hahdwritten log that lists dates in August _zooe,'thnes and siatements indicatirtg that no
one was present at the 10" Avenue home..
9.  After consicﬂering the additional information submitted by M, l;alcic, Ms.
- D'e'costa foimd there was insufﬁcient gvidence to depart from the.conclusion .she had
reached earlier in response to Mr. Kelly’s chailenge,
10. By letter dated August 22, 2006, Ms. DeCosta informed Mr. Palcic of her

decision.
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11. . By Ietter-dated August 3 1,-2006, Mr. Palcic appealed Ms DeCosta’s decision .to
the Board of Registration for the City & County of Honolulu.

12.‘  As M. Palcic and withess Jaynel I:'[irakawal testified, and as is documented more
specifically for 'the'mor'ith of August 2006 by ti1e photographé and handwriften log
submitted by Mr. Palcic, M. Say and his family do not reside full-mne at the 10
Avenue home.

3. Beginning in 1995, Mrs, Say and the Says’ sons began to stay more regularly

with Mrs, Say’s parents at their home Tocated at 2247 Star Road, Honolulu, Hawaii

' 96813 so that Mrs. Say could help to care for her father who was in poor health.

14. Aﬁer her father passed away In 2001, Mrs. Say and her sons stayed on in the Star -
Road home to care for her mother who is not well and they continue to reslde there to
care for ha’ at the present time.

15.  From'1995to the present, Mr. Say has not lived full-time at the’10" Avemne home

and instead, shuttles back and forth between the Star Road home and the 10" Avenue

"home.

16,  With the exception of evenings when he has community meetings or other

‘engagements and during the legislative session, Mr. Say usually has dinner with his

family at the Star Road homé and then goes to the 10 Avenue home to goto sl_eep'at
about 10:00 p.m. In the moming, Mr. Say wakes up at about 5:00 a.m., takes & shower

anid leaves for work at about 7:00 a.m.

- 17, Mr. Say estimdies that hé currently spends about 60% of his time during the week

at the 10™ Avenus home anci this has been his schedule during the. work weék since 1995.
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18. Onthe wéakends, M, Say ususally works at his wife’s family’s business on
Saturday momings and may spend time with his sons at baseball games or fishing in the
dfternoons, On Sundays, M. Say is usually at the 10" Avenue home doing yard work or

other work around the house or he may walk through the neighborhood.

'19.  Other than the time he is working at his wife’s family’s business or out with his

sons or participating in community activities, Mr. Say spends most of his time during the

weekends at the 10™ Avenue home,

. 20.  Bills for water, electricity and cable tcievision service for the 10™ Avenue home

as well as, Mis. Say’s cellular telephone bill are sent to the Says at the 10" Avenue home.

\ The utility bills' for the 10™ Avenue home are extremely Jow. '

21. Inaddition tc; the utility bills, bank statements for accounts at Hawaii Ste;te
En}ployces Federal Credit Union, Benk. of Hawaii ‘and Central Pacific Bank are sent to
the Says at the 10™ Avenue home,
22. Mr. Say claims 2 homeowner’s real property tax exemption for the 16;" Avenue
home and he does not clzim & real propetty tax exemption for any other property,
?3. Mr. Say intends to retutn to live full-time at the 10™ Avenue home as soon as his
wife no longer iheeds to care for her mother.

c LUS OF:
1. If it should be determined that any of these Concluéions of Law should have been
set forth herein as Findings of Fact, the Board so finds as to such conclusions.
2. The Board of Registration for the City & County of Honolulu has jurisdiction

over the parties in, and the subject matter of, this appeal.
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-'3,  Appellant Michael G. Palcic has standing to bring this appeal of City Clerk
Denj,ée DeCosta’s Idecisiori, régarding Mr. Pa'.lcic’s challenge of Mr. Say’s reéi'dency for
election purposes. | . .

4, Pursuant, to Haw. Rev, Stat. § 11-13(1), for election purposes, Mr. Say’s res1dence
is that place in which his habltauon is fixed, and to which, Whenever he is absent, he
intends to return.

5. : P.ursumt to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-_13(2)', “Ia] par_sbn does not gain residence in any
pmchct mto which tt:le per;.*o‘n ‘comes without the present intention of establishing thg

_ person’s permanent dwelling place within siich precm . _

6. Pursuant to Haw. Admin. R. § 2-5_1-2‘5(2)(A), where a person has more than one
resicience, #[i)f a person majntains a homeowﬂer’s prop.e,rty tax m:empéon on the
dweﬁing of one of the resi'dencps, there shall be a rebuttable i-;resumption that the

.residence. subject to the hpmec;wner’-s property tax exemption is that person’s residence”.

| DECISION |
‘While the rules for determining residency for election purposes set fotth in
Haw Rev. Stat. §11-13 are oot as clear or s!:ra.iglvltfo.n;raxfl' as they could be and the
evidence presented at the hearings made the Board’s decisiona diffictilt one, the Board,
bya 'vote of 2 to 1, concludes that Appella.nt.-Michael G. Palcic did not present sufficient
credible evidence to rebut the presumption that 1822 10® Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii
‘96816, which is the property for which Mr. Say claims a;homeowner’s real property tax.
exemption, is Mr. Say’s residence. Tl;ze Board merefc.rre upholds Ms, DeCosta’s decision
that tﬂe homelocated at 1§22 10® Avenue, Honolulu, Hawaii 96816 is where Mr. Say’s -

dwelling place is fixed and where, when he i;s absent, he intends to return.
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- Purstiant to Haw, Rev. Stat. §11-51, as amended, and Haw. Admin, R. §2-
51-43(k), the Bodrd hereby gives Appellant Michaé! G. Palcic l{;tice that he has the right
.\ to appeal this c_.lecisionhto the Intermediate Court of Appeals of Hawai’i within 10 days of -
. service of ti,us decisian. A copy of Pari IV of Haw. Rev. Stat. Chap, 11, “Appeal from
Board of Regisiration™ is attached as Exhibit “A” hereto.

DATED: Honoluly, Hawaii, __ (% elobar (3, Dook

Board of Registration for the City &
County of Honoluhi

M{bﬁiwcﬁm

Roberta Chong Kee, Mahor

_!’Lttachinent
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November 1, 2006

VIA FAX, EMAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Department of the Attorney General
Attn: Russell A. Suzuki, Esq.

425 Queen Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

FAX: 586-1372 .

Email: yusgel.a suzuki@hawali.gov

Re: CORA SAY: Appeal of City Clerk’s Decision Eegarding
Challenge to Residency of Cora Say by Michsel Palcic

Dear Mr. Suzuki:

Thank you for the phone call this afternoon. First, it is rather disheartening that Mr.
Palcic still seeks to challenge the residency of Cora Say despiteall of the evidence that has been
presented in this matter end the recent ruling of the Board of Registration in favor of her

‘husband, Calvin'Say. That being said, as you know, in recent years, Ms. Say has been a live-in

caregiver for both her mother and her father before his death. Her re@ons:bﬂltxes to her mother
and father have caused her to be temporarily absent from the Say’s 10% Avenue residence.
HoweVer as Ms. Say has consistently stated, she and Mr. Say have always intended that their
10* Avenue Home be their permanent and ﬁxed place of residence.

Nonetheless, Mr. Palcic’s admittedly politically motivated actions have caused a great
deal of unwarranted stress on Ms. Say and the rest of the Say famﬂy In fact, due to Mr. Palcic’s
actlons, Ms. Say was discouraged from voting in the'recent primary election and did not intend
to vote in the upcoming general election. Therefore, while Ms. Say firmly believes that the 10"
Avenue residence is her permanent and fixed residence, she chooses not to contest Palcic’s
appeal of the decision of the City Clerk despite the fact that the City Clerk ruled that the 10™
Avenue address was in fact Ms. Say’s residence for purposes of Hawaii Revised Statutes
(“HRS*} Chepter 11,



Last Edlteds 17/1/2006 2:55:00 PM
Doaunment JD: 405182_1_bsb

Russell A, Suzuki, Bsq.
November 1, 2006
Page2

This was a difficult decision for Ms. Say, nonetheless, she has chosen this course of
action in order to put this matter behind her and het family and with the imderstanding that her
decision will have no affect on Mr. Say’s residency pursuant to HRS § 11-13 which provides that
“a person may treat oneself separate from the person’s spouse” for purposes of determining

residency under HRS Chapter 11.

Please confirm your receipt and acknowledgment of this leiter and ¥{s. Bay’s decision not
to contest Mr, Palcic’s appeal of the City Clerk’s decision by signing in space provided below
and sending a copy back to our office. Thank you for your time and attention in this matter,

Russel] A, Suzuki, Esq
Department of the Attorney General

Vm‘y truly yours,

BERTT. E/gr;sm R.

BRENDAN B: BAILEY

for
KOBAYASHI, SUGITA & GODA
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CSes9aB1 *hdkk CUSTOMER SERVICE SUBSYSTEM ik

Jul 15,10 - BROWSE BILLS - ei:85 PM

Prem Rddr: 1822 1@TH RVE Prem RAte: 460
HONQLULU 96B816-6924 0ld S/N.: 46053893

Prem Name: w————~ Credit Info ---————-

Cust Name: SAY, CRLVIN R ¥ LP: FH: CS:

Bus Name.. 85: NSt UN:

Check Notes.: PR PC Close Date.....: NeHlt Read Date:

Life Support: N Rum of Services: 1 Outst Bal....:

Cycle.......: 24 _ Prem Cust Stat.: A bisputed Bal..:

Eff Date....: 05/01/71981 Payment Type...: AB Pending Refund:

Sewer Ctlass.: 1-10-00031-A
Bill Date Type Bill Amt Due Date start Dt End Dt cCons Days Gals/Day

e5/28/2010 RE i24.50 ec/e9/20i8 83/19/16 85/19/18 61
83/22/201@ RE 124.58 04/12/20i0 01/20/18 ©3/19/18 58
91/21/2916 RE 124.50 62/09/2010 11/18/09 ©1/28/10 63
11/19/2009 RE 124.50 12/09/2009 ©9/18/89 1i/18/09 . 61

Prem ID: 10880205 Cust ID: 1114530

pirect Command:
Enter-pFi—-PF2~—PF3~—PF4--~PF5—-—-PF6~~—-PF7~~-PFB-——PF9-—PF10—PF11--PF12—~-

help retrn quit flip blaird frwrd main
Positioh cursor or ENTER screen value to select




—_———

-~

.

@:r mvaw Liavivi PN FAUK

CSU59061 *ickdk CUSTOMER SERVICE SUBSYSTEM
Jul 15,18 ~ BROWSE BILLS -
Prem Addr: 2247 STAR RD '
HONOLULY 96B813-1308
Prem Name: .
Cust Name: KOTRKE, TOSHIIGCHI
Bus Name,:
Check Notes.: PC Close Date.....:
Life Support: N Num of Servicaes: 1
Cycle.......! 20 Prem Cust Stat.: R

ETTf Date,...: 11/01/1978 Payment Type...: AB
Sewer Class.: 1-10-89R1-R

Bill Date Type Bill Amt Due Date Start Dt End

DOéZTi} Fax Server

Fedrdckek
P1:97 PM

Prem Rte: 428

0ld 5/N.: 42833785
~~~~~~ Credit Info -———
LP: FN: CS:
i H NS: UN:
Next Read Date: @9/p2/2010

outst Bal....:
Disputed Bal..:
Pending Refund:

bt Cons Days Gals/Day

05/13/2010 RE 164.23 ©5/02/2018 B3/15/18 B5/13/10 ie 59 169.48
03/15/20i0 RE 174.69 e4/e5/2010 01/13/1e v3/15/18 12 61 196.72
B1/13/20i8 RE 177.40 B2/02/2010 11/12/89 01/13/1@ i3 &2 208,67
11/12/2089 RE 164.23 12/02/2009 ©9/14/09 11/12/09 ip 5o 169.49

Prem ID: 1144758 Cust ID: 1866611
Direct command: ;

Enter-pFi---PF2-~—PF3-—~PF4—~—PF5——PF6——PF ——-PF8-—PF9———PF18-—PF11-~PFl2—-

help retrn quit flip bltowrd Trird
Position cursor or ENTER screen value to select

main
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330380230000

“SAY,CALVIN K Y TR

Parcel Data
ik
Site Address
Apartment No,
Property Class
Total Parcel Area
Zoning ’

Ownership

Owner
SAY,CALVIN K Y TR
SAY,CORAK TR

Permits
Dete
03/22/2002

Land

Vauation Clats
Resldential
Resttentlal

@

330380230060
1822 10TH AVE

Please select the Assessed Values tab.
0936 Acres

u/os/00

Address

1B22 10TH AVE

Amount
$30,000

Squuare Feet
3683
350

2010 Assessed Values as of October 1, 2009

THK

Property Class

Tatal Property Assessed Valie
Total Praperty Exermnption

Total Property Net Taxable Assessed Valie

Land Assesaed Vakie
Dedicatedftise Value
Land Exemptlon

Met Taxable Land Value
Bufding Assessed Value
Bulidhtg Exemption

Net Taxable Bufiding Value

Sales
nstrument Deta
08/14/2007

Sale Amalnt

Residential
Property Class
Card

Story Helght
Occupancy

Full Baths

Total Living Area
Bedrooms

Year Sulk

EXf, Yeor Bul
First Floor Uving Area
Haif Baths

Additions
Lorwer Fiose

stument #
FEE CONVEYANCE

Ingtument Type

Clry State
HONOLLILLY Hi

Reaxon (or Peymi

ADDITION

Acreage
0846
008

Recandaton Date
08/15/2007

Please select the Land Detalls tab,

1
1

SINGLE-FAMILY

1
952
3
1959

952

1siFloor

GARAGE WD FR BIT/CONC FLOOR

Tax Bill Information
Pariod Dascedplion

2010-1 Property Tex
2p10-2 Property Tax
Totsk

Tax Bif data is computed to:

Tax Details 2008
Period
2008-1
2008-1
2008-2
2008-2

Beginning Tax

Payment

Begiing Tax

Payment
Totml:

Payment Summary
Year

2008

2008

Payment ¥
4007010
4224095
Totek

0B-23-10
02-22-11

Desetiplon

T

Original
Agami

Bue Daba

787.87
787.96
1,575.83

‘Tax Credks ot T

0,00
0.0
0,00

Juty 31, 2010

Tax
738.11
o.00
738,11
o.00
147622

Ozte
18-AUG-0B
18-FE3-09

Paid ] Adjust
-50.00
~588.11
-50.00
-508,11
~1476.22

T
-688,11
~688.11
-1,376.22

767.97
787,96 -
1,575.93

O

Gountry

96816

Lend Courl Doc#
3542789

2nd Flosr

Panalty

0.00
0.00
0.00

Pensity Palg

0.00
0.00
0.08
£.00
0,00

Penally

0,00
0.00
0,00

Zp Code

1822 10TH AVE

Ownar Type

Fee Owner

Fee Gwner

Permit No

532750

Agriculturat idicalar

Canificaie Number
872062

3nd Ffmr

Inierest

0.00
D.00
b.00

Qmhar

inisrest Pald

Interast

000
0.G0
0.q0

0.00
0.00
D.0g

330380230000
HOMEOWNER
$540,800
$80,000
$460,800
$434,200

$0

$0

$434,200
$105,600
$80,000
$26,600

BookPage
/

552 3¢

~ 470 §f

Total

797.57
787.56
1,575,93

Other
0.do
0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.06

Other
0.00
0.00
0.00
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Tax Credit Summary

Period
202!-2
2008-1

“Tax Credt for Non-Homeownar
Tax Credt for Non-Homeowner

Total:

Tax Datails 2007

Perdod Desctiption Tax
a007-1 Beginning Tax 782.04
20071 Payment 00
2007-2 Bephining Tax 782,03
2007-2 Payment 0.00
Tatal: 1,564.07
Payment Suinmary
Year Payment ¥ Data
2007 437266 15-AUG-07
2007 3745117 14-FEB-D8
Total:
Tax Credit Summary
Perlod
20072 Tax Credit for Non-Homeowner
2007-1 Tax Credk for Non-Homeswner
Total:
Tox Details 2006
Perlod Description Tax
20D6-1 Beginning Tax 804,70
2006-1 Payment 0.08
2066-2 Beghining Tax 804.70
2005-2 Payment 0,08
Total: 1,609,40
Payment Summary
Yeor Faymenl#& Dala
2008 2850477 16~AUG-D6
2006 3126444 14-FEB-D7
Total:
Tax Credit Summary
Periad
2006-1 Tas Credt for Non-Homepwner
2006-2 Tax Credt for Mon-Homeawner
Totak
Tax Delalls 2005
Perlod Desariplion Tax
2065+1 Beginning Tax 674,82
2005-1 Payment 0.00
2005-2 Begiming Tox 574.81
2005-2 Payment D.00
T_om: 1,348,63
Payraent Summary .
Yeor ’ Paymant @ Dele
2005 2318778 16-AUG-DS
2005 2587794 15-FER-0&
Total:
Tax Details 2004
Perlod Description Tex
2004-1 Beghning Tax 484.32
2004-1 Fayment 0,00
2004-2 Beginning Tax 484,31
2004-2 Payment .00
Total: 968,63
Pzyiment Summary
Year Payment # Dale
2004 1885760 23-AUG-04
2004 2061122 18-FEB-05
Totslt
Tax Details 2003
Parlod Descrigtion Tax
2003-1 Bephning Tax 41B8.69

Descriplion
Peld ! Adjust Penalty Paki
-140.00 o404
-692.04 0.00
~100.00 0.00
-682.03 0.a0
~1,564.07 D.oo
Tax Penaity
-582.04 0.00
-682.03 0.00
-1,364.07 0.00
Descriplion
Pald # Adjust Penelty Paid
~100.00 0.pa
-704.7¢ 0,00
~10a.00 0.00
-704,70 0.00
~1,609.40 0,00
Tax Penaity
~704.70 0.00
-204.70 .00
+1,405.40 0.00
Dagtsiption
Pald f Adust Penally Paki
0,00 0.06
-674.82 0.00
0.00 0.00
-574.81 0.00
~1,349.63 o0.0d
Tax Pensity
674,82 0.00
-674.81 D.go
~1,349.63 c.0a
Pald / Adjust Permly Pald
0.00 0.00
-484.32 0.00
0.00 0.00
-484,31 0,08
-96B.63 .00
Tax Panalty
-454.32 0.00
~484.31 o.00
~968,63 o0.00
Peid ! Adjust Peraty Paid
D.00 0.00

Interest Pald

Intorast

ftarest Pakd

Interast

Interest Paid

hlerest

Interest Pad

Interast

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Q.00
0,00
0.00

Amourt

0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.0
0.00
0,00

Amoun

0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00

0.00
0.00
o.00

0.00
0.00
0.5
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
.00

Intarest Pakd

D.oo

~50.00
-50.00
~100.00

Other
0.00
a.00
0,00
a0.00
0.00

Ciher
000
a.00
0,00

-100.00
-100.00
-20D.00

Other
0.00
0.60
0.a0
p.o0
.00

Qther
Q.00
0.00
D.00

~150.00
-100.00
-200.00

Cther

L= — I = R =]

0.00

Other
0.00
0.00
0.00

Olher
o.00
0.0¢
0,00
q.00
0.00

Other
0.00
0.00
0.00

0:00
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2003-1 Payment
w 2003-2 Beginning Tax
2003-2 Payment
. Total:
Payment Summary
Yesr Payment #
2003 1252232
2003 1600502
Toteh

Tax Details 2002

Periad

2002-1
abg2-1
20022
2002-2

Total:

Description

Beginning Tex

Payment

Beginning Tax

Payment

Payment Summary

2002
2002

Year

Toteh

923573
1034921

Tax Details 2001

Perlod

2001-1
2001-1
2001-2
2001-2

Total

Foyment #

Daccription

Begiming Tax

Payment

Beginning Tax

Payment

fayment Summary

2001
2001

Year

Totak

114775
499906

Payment#

0.0
418.69
0,00
837.38

Dale
18-AUG-03
17-FEB-D4

Tew
470.12
Q.00
470.12
0.00
‘940,24

Date
20-AUG-02
27-FEB-03

Tax
398.22
0.00
398,21
0,00
796,43

Dste
20-AUG-01
20+FEB-02

~418.6%

0.00
-418,69
-837a8

Tox

Pald 7 Adjust
o.0p
~470,12
0.00
-470,12
-840.24

Tet

Paild f Acjust
0.00
=398,22
0.00
~398.21
-796,43

0.00
— 000
0.00
0.00
Penally
-418,69 0.00
-418.69 0,00
-§37.38 g.00
Ponalty Peid
0.00
0.00
0.00
a,00
0.00
Panalty
-470.12 0.00
~470.12 D00
-940.24 0.00
Parslty Fald
n.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
* Penalty
~398.22 0.40
-398.21 0.00
79643 0.0a

0.00
0.0¢
0.00
0,00

Interest
0,00
0,00
0.00

Inlerest Peid
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.0a
0,00

Interest
0,00
0.00
0.00

Interest Pald
0.00
0.00
0.00
n.oo
0,00

Interest
p.00
0,00
0.00

0.00
0.0g
Q.00
0.00

0,00
D.00
0.00

Qther
D.00
0.00
D.00
0.00
.00

CHher
6.00
©.00
0,00

Other
0.00
a.o00
0.00
0.a0
0.00

Other
0.00
0.00
0.00






AFFIDAVIT OF VAN LAW

STATE OF HAWAII
SS.

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU

Van Law of legal age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. OnJuly 29, 2010 I drove by 1822 10" Ave.
2. The house appeared to be vacant when compared to the other houses in the
neighborhood.
3. When I got out to closely inspect the property, I notice the following about 1822 10"
Ave:
a. - The carport was completely bare; the surrounding properties has personal
property stored in their carports;
b. There were no slippers on the porch or any other signs that persons had been
entering or leaving; the surrounding properties had slippers on the porch except

one neighboring property, which had no slippers, but did have a box of personal

1



O @

property items near the front porch.

c. There were no potted plants; all of the other properties had several potted plants in
the yard.

d. The drapes were completely drawn on all windows except one; all of the other
properties had at least one window with the drapes partially open.

e. When I looked into the one open window from the street, all I could see was what
appeared to be the back of a house; I saw no evidence of any personal items:
furniture, books, clothing.

f. There was no garden hose attached to any of the outdoor faucets; all of the other

properties had a garden hose attached to one of the faucets.

Yy

VANLAW

This affidavit was subscribed and swomn to before me on July 29, 2010 in the First Circuit of
the State of Hawaii by Van Law.

Jo-Ann M. Adams, Notary Public
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First Judicial Circuit, State of Hawaii é F
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My commission expires: April 8, 2013 0;4 s m\“ ‘9

Document Date; July 29, 2010 # Pages: 2
Name: Jo.. /-?nn /Z%Ar 1* Circuit

Document Description; Affidavit

. ,@ 29 2010

Notary signature Date
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AFFIDAVIT OF JAYNEL HIRAKAWA

STATE OF HAWAII
SS.

CITY.& COUNTY OF HONOLULU

Jaynel Hirakawa of legal age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. Iam fully retired and am at home most of the time. -

2. 1live at 1835 10" Ave, Honolulu, HI 96816.
3. Ihave lived at 1835 10" Ave since 1956.

4. My home is located in the same block as, across the street from, and slightly mauka of,

1822 10™ Ave.
5. Iobserve 1822 10™ Ave every day.
6. Ihave never seen a person in the house at that address.

7. I have never seen any lights on in the house: at night the house is dark.



8. @have never seen any slippers on the front porch.

9. Thave never seen a car parked there.

ﬁm‘m /}[f/wbtu,—»

This affidavit was subscribed and sworn to before me on July 23, 2010 in the First Circuit of

the State of Hawaii by Jaynel Hirakawa,

Ay

Notary Public, First Fudidal Clrcmt, State of Hawaii
My commission expires: April 8, 2013
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Docurnent Date: July 23, 2010 # Pages: 2
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Name: Jo-Ann M. Adams 1% Cireuit
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Document Description: Affidavit

July 23, 2010
Notary signatufe Date
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OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
530 SOUTH KING STHEET,HODM 100
HONOLULU, HAWA], 26813-30909
TELEPHONE: (808B) 768-3B810 - FAX: (808) 768-3835
- QJ‘\\C}"—
BERNICE KN. MAU \o° (\\f; S CERTIFIED MAIL
PV e RETURN RECEIPT

September 7, 2010

Mr. Van Law
3274 Loke Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Mr. Julius Calasicas
3118 Waialae Avenue, #302
Honoluly, Hawaii 96816

Dear Messers. Law and Calasicas:
RE: CHALLENGE TO VOTER REGISTRATION 0l£ CALVIN K.Y. SAY

On August 2, 2010, the Office of the City Clerk received your challenge to the voter
registration residence of Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say from both of you (Mr. Van Law and Mr.
Julius Calasicas) and is hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Challenger”. By copy
of this letter, | am informing both the Challenger and Mr. Say of my ruling pursuant to
§11-25, Hawaii Revised Statutes (“Haw. Rev. Stat.”).

Firstly, the voter registration challenge incorrectly challenges Mr. Say’s right to be
registered to vote in the 5™ precinct, 20" Representative district. Mr. Say is registered
in the 2" precinct. However, we acknowledge the validity of the voter registration
chailenge since precinct consolidations (in February 2010) re-designated Mr. Say's
voting precinct from the 5* precinct (in 2008) to the 2" precinct.

Exhibit 10

SEP © & 20
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September 7, 2010
Page 2

BACKGROUND

Two voter registration challenges to Mr. Say's residency occurred in 2006. The prior
proceedings from the previous challenges have been referenced extensively by both
parties in their submittais to my office related to the current challenge. For both
challenges, the City Clerk determined that the 10" Avenue address is Mr. Say's
residence address. One of the 2006 rulings (Palcic v. Say, BOR 06-01) was appealed
to the Oahu Board of Registration (‘BOR"). Based upon the evidence presented, the
BOR upheld the decision of the City Clerk concluding that the 10" Avenue address is
where Say's dwelling place is fixed and where, when he is absent, he intends to return.

CHALLENGED VOTER OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND

On August 5, 2010, Mr, Say was provided the opportunity to respond to the instant
challenge by August 19, 2010. Mr. Say provided a response on August 17, 2010 that
included a statement, his declaration, declarations of four neighbors, copies of various
personal documents, and copies of documents from previous voter registration

chailenges,

RESEARCH/INVESTIGATION

All documents submitted by the Challenger and Mr. Say were reviewed.
1. Copies of documents submitted by Mr. Say included the foillowing:

a.  Documents listing 10" Avenue as the address included: water bill
(06/19/2010-07/21/2010), financial statements for checking and savings
accounts, telephone bill, financial manager account statement, Hawaii
driver license, 2009 federal tax form, Hawaii identification certificate,
August 11, 2010 letter from Real Property Assessment Division, City and
County of Honolulu acknowledging and affirming correction of inadvertent,
retroactive system-wide change to prior years' tax credits which resulted in
incorrect labeling of tax credits for homeowners on the City's web site.

b. Declaration of Mr. Say.

c. Declarations of neighbors residing at 1816, 1816A, 1822A and 1826A 10"
Avenue.

2. Copies of documents submitted by the Challenger included the following:

a. Affidavits of one neighbor residing at 1835 10™ Avenue and the
Challenger.
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September 7, 2010

Page 3
b. Copies of internal Board of Water Supply computer screen prints of water
usage for the 10" Avenue address.
c. Copies of documents concerning the deaths of Stephen Kotake and Hugh
Sun Chung Say.
3. Both parties submitted:
a. Copies of previous correspondence from the Office of the City Clerk and
records filed in Palcic v. Say, BOR 06-01.
b. Copes of previous correspondence and/or documents from voter

registration challenges to Ms. Cora Say’s voter registration.

INVESTIGATION/FINDINGS

1.

A review of the voter registry reveals that only Mr. Say is registered at the 10%
Avenue address and that no other persons are registered to vote at that address.

A review of the voter registry does not indicate the return of the Notice of Voter
Registration and Address Confirmation Postcard by the United States Postal
Service (mailed in May 2010) as would occur if the resident had moved without
leaving a forwarding address.

A review of real property records indicates continuous ownership of the 10"
Avenue property by Mr. Say and his wife.

A review of real property permltting records reveals the issuance of buiiding
permits for the 10" Avenue property in March 2002.

A review of Clty driver license records updated in 2009 reveal Mr. Say's address '
is listed as 10" Avenue.

A review of motor vehicle registration records list Mr. Say's address as io%
Avenue.

Documents provided in Mr. Say's response list 10" Avenue as the address.
Documents included: water bili (05/18/2010-07/21/2010), financial statements for
checking and savings accounts, telephone bill, financial manager account
statement, Hawaii driver license, 2009 federal tax form, Hawaii identification
certificate, and August 11, 2010 letter from Real Property Assessment Division,
City and County of Honolulu

Two site visits were conducted to the area of the 10" Avenue address on August
24, 2010 and August 26, 2010. The purpose of these visits was to confirm the
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Page 4

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

location of the physical addresses of the persons submitling affidavits or
declarations who claimed to be neighbors of Mr. Say.

Affidavit of neighbor residing at 1835 10" Avenue states that she has never seen
a person in the 10" Avenue house nor has seen lights on, slippers on the front
porch, or a car parked at the property.

Declaration of neighbor residing at 1816 10™ Avenue states that she usually sees
Mr. Say outside of the 10™ Avenue property during the weekends and sees or
hears Mr. Say return to the property almost every evening at some time after 8

p.m.

Declaration of neighbor residing at 1816A 10™ Avenue states that he usually
sees Mr. Say outside of the 10" Avenue property on Sundays and has seen the
lights and television on at the property between 5:15 a.m. and 5:30 a.m. most
weekday mornings.

Declaration of neighbor residing at 1822A 10™ Avenue states that she sees lights
on and Mr. Say's car in the driveway at the 10" Avenue property almost every
evening, has seen Mr. Say leave the property between 5:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m.
most weekdays, and sees Mr. Say outside at 10" Avenue property on Sundays.

Declaration of neighbor residing at 1826 10™ Avenue states that she has seen
Mr. Say at the 10" Avenue property almost every day for over six years.

All persons claiming to be neighbors of Mr. Say are registered voters and live
within a line of sight of the 10" Avenue property.

Declaration of Mr. Say states inter alia:

a. His intention from 1980 to the present date has been to reside at the 10"
Avenue property and to return there whenever he is absent and that he
maintains personal property at the 10" Avenue property.

b. For short periods before, during and after the iegisiative sessions, Mr. Say
spends a majority of his time at the Hawaii State Capitol, at political
events, community meetings, and at his father-in-law's business.

c. He is frequently at the Capitol, community meetings or at social functions
until late in the evenings, and on such evenings will choose to sleep at
2247 Star Road which is closer to the Capitol than the 10" Avenue

property.

d.  On those occasions, he makes a point of going to the 10" Avenue
property the next day to pick up the mail and check on the house.
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Page 5
e. After the legislative session, he returns to his normal pattern of sleeping at
the 10" Avenue property.
f. Acknowledges that his water consumption is low during legislative

sessions and provides additional reasons for the low water consumption.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.

Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(1) for election purposes, “[t]he residence of
a person is that place in which the person's habitation is fixed, and to which,
whenever the person is absent, the person has the intention to return.”

Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(2) “[a] person does not gain residence in
any precinct into which the person comes without the present intention of
establishing the person's permanent dwelling place within such precinct.”

Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-13(4) “[t}he mere physical presence without the
concurrent present intention to estabiish such place as the person's residence,”

does not establish residency.

Pursuant to Haw. Admin. R. § 3-172-25(a)(2)(A), where a person has more than
one dwelling, "[ilf a person maintains a homeowners property tax exemption on
one of the dwellings, that shall be a rebuttable presumption that the dwelling
subject to the homeowner's property tax exemption is thaf person’s residence.”

Attorney General Opinion No. 86-10 states in relevant part;

“To relinquish one's domicile or residence there must be an intent to remain
permanently at the new place where one is physically present and to
simultaneously abandon the previously permanent place of abode. Acquisition of
the new domicile must have been completed and the animus to remain in the
new location fixed, before the former domicile can be considered lost. (citations
omitted). Residence is not lost by a temporary absence or by maintenance of a
temporary home elsewhere.” (citation omitted).

This voter registration challenge presents questions, issues, and evidence very
similar to the two voter registration challenges filed in 2006 in which the City
Clerk determined that 10™ Avenue is Mr. Say’s residence address. The Oahu
Board of Registration affirmed the ruling of the City Clerk in Palcic v. Say, BOR
06-01.
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DECISION

After reviewing various personal and governmental records, information obtained from
site visits and in the absence of any changes to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-13 (Rules for
determining residency) since BOR 06-01 was issued, as well as the lack of evidence
indicating that Mr. Say has abandoned his residence, it is my determination that 1822
10™ Avenue continues to be Mr. Say's voter registration residence.

NOTIFICATION OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §11-26 and Hawaii Administrative Rules §3-17243, you
are hereby notified of this decision and your right to appeal this decision to the Board of
Registration within ten days of service of this decision.

Sincerely,

ottt ) ee

BERNICE K. N. MAU
City Clerk

Attachment (Calvin Say's Response)



STATE OF HAWAH

OFFICE OF ELECTIONS
802 LEHUA AVENUE
SCOTTT. NAGO PEARL CITY, HAWAIl 95762

CHIEF ELECTION OFFIGER www.hawall.gov/elecllons

June 9, 2014

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT

Mr. Calvin K.Y.Say
1822 10t Avenue
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Dear Mr. Say:

Pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §12-8(b), we are informing you that
an objection to your nomination papers was made by Ms. Margaret K. Nicholson
and Mr. Marvin Heskett. Their objection is that you do not really reside on 10%
Avenue but that you currently reside on Star Road. Copies of the objection from
each individual are attached.

A preliminary determination will be made by Monday, June 16, 2014,
pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §12-8(d).

You are invited to provide any information regarding the merits of the
above objection. Your information must be received by our office no later than
4:30 p.m. on June 13, 2014,

If you have any further questions, piease contact Ballot Operations
Section Head Kristen Uyeda at (808} 453-VOTE (B683).

Very truly you
SCOTT T. NAGO
Chief Election Officer
STN:AHS:cr
OE-14-148

Enclosures Exhibit 11
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OFFICE GF ELECTIONS

June 9, 2014
14 JN-9 M1:27
M. Ka'imila Nicholson
2197 10th Avenue
Honolulu, HI 96813

Mr. Scott Nago

Chief Elections Officer
Office of Elections
State of Hawai'i

802 Lehua Avenue
Pearl City, HI 96782

Re:  HRS 12-8 Objections to the Nomination: Papers of Calvin Say
Dear Sir,

I hereby file objections,’pursuant to HRS 1j-s, to the nomination papers of Calvin Say
(Say) for the office of representative for the Twentieth House District as follows:

I)  Iam aregistered voter in the Twentieth House District;

2)  Sayisnot qualified under the Hawaii State Constitution for the office of
representative for the Twentieth House District;

3) No person shall register to vote or vote in any other precinct than that in which the

person. resides;

4) Say resides at 2247 Star Road with his wife and adult children ‘who are all
registered to vote at 2247 Star Road in the Twenty Fifth House District;

5) . Say recently admitted at a public meeting that he does not rent and has not rented '
his vacant second home in the Twentieth House District in order to maintain the fiction that his
second home in Palolo is his legal residence;

6) Prior to filing nomination papers and thereafter, Say has not resided legally or
physically within the Twentieth House District and therefore lacks the requisite qualifications to
hold the office of representative for the Twentieth House District; c

For these reasons, the sworn certification required by HRS 12-3(a)(6) is invalid and Say
is otherwise ineligible to hold said office for lacking the requisite constitutional quahﬁcauons 1o

hold said office.
Very truly yours,
W Kb Iy '/%V\a

MarcarerT A IMI LA NLCHvesaN
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. p— \'r-' OF ELECT\ON&S
June 9, 2014 OFFICE
Marviﬁ Heskett 14 JUN -9 M127
3252 Palolo Terrace P1

Honolulu, HI 96816

Mr. Scott Nago . -
Chief Elections Officer
Office of Elections
State of Hawali'l

802 Lehua Avenue
Pearl City, HI 96782

Re: HRS 12-8 Objections to the Nomination Papers of Calvin Say -

Dear Sir,

1 hereby file objections, pursuant to HRS 12-8, to the nomination papers of Calvin Say
(Say) for the office of representative for the Twentieth House District as follows:

1) I am a registered voter in the Twentieth House District;

2).  Say is not qualified under the Hawaii State Constitution for the office of
representative for the Twentieth House District;

3) No person shall register to vote or vote in any other precinct than that i in wh:ch the

person resides;
4)  Say resides at 2247 Star Road with his vnfe and adult children who are all

registered to vote at 2247 Star Road in the Twenty Fifth House District;

5) Say recently admitted at a public meeting that he does not rent and las not rented
his vacant second home in the Twentieth House District in order to mamtam the fiction that his
second home in Palolo is his legal residence;

6) Prior to filing nomination papers and thereafter, Say has not res:ded legally or
physically within the Twentieth House District and therefore lacks the requisite qualifications to
hold the office of representat:lve for the Twentieth House District;

For these reasons, the sworn certification required by HRS 12-3(a)(6) is invalid and Say
is otherwise ineligible to hold said office for lacking the requisite constitutionai qualifications to
hold said office.

Very truly yours,

AT
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STATE OF HAWAII
OFFICE OF ELECTIONS
SCOTTT. NAGO 802 LEHUA AVENUE
GHIEF ELECTION-OFFIGER PEARL OITY, HAWAIl 96782

wwi.hawall.govielections

June 16, 2014

CERTIFIED;: RETURN RECEIPT

Ms. M. Ka'imila Nicholson
2197 10th Avenue
Honoluly, Hawaii 96813

Dear Ms. Nichplson:

This.responds to your correspondence challenging the nomination papers
of Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say.as.a candidate for the Hawall State House of
Representatives, 20" District. Your objection is based on the contention that Mr.
Say is not a registered voter of the representative district that he seeks to
represent. co - ' :

Pursuant to Article I1l, Section 6 of the Hawaii State Constitution, a
candidate for state representative must be a qualified’voter of the representative
district from which the person seeks to be elected prior to filing nomination
papers and thereafter. At the time Mr. Say was issued nomination papers, his
voter registration reflected: his 10th Avenue address.

We have. confirmed with. the Office of the City Clerk that Mr. Say is a
registered voter-at the address indicated on his nomination paper.. Under these
circumstances, | find that Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say's nomination papers were filed in
conformity with HRS 12-3.

If you have any further questions, please contact me at 463-VOTE (8683).

Very truly yo

SCOTT T. NAGO
Chief Eléction Officer

STN:AHS:cr
OE-14-158

_c: Calvin K.Y, Say
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STATE OF HAWAII -

OFFICE OF ELECTIONS
802 LEHUA AVENUE

SCOTT T. NAGO " PEARL GITY, HAWAN 86782
CHIEF ELECTION OFFICER '
veww hawell govieleclions

June 16, 2014

CERTIFIED RETURN RECEIPT

Mr. Maﬁ:in Heékett-
3252 Palolo Terrace Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

Dear Mr. Heskett:” R

This responds to your correspondence challenging the nomination papers
of Mr. Calvin K.Y. Say as a candidate for the Hawaii State House of ,
Representatives, 20t District. Your objection is based on the contention that Mr.
Say is not a registered.voter of the representative district that he seeks to
represent. ‘ . :

Pursuaht to Article Ill, Section 6 of the Hawaii State Constitution, a
candidate for state.representative must be a qualified voter of the representative
district from which the person seeks to be elected prior to filing nomination
papers and thereafter.- At the time Mr. Say.was Issued nomination papers, his
voter registration reflected his 10th Avenue address. -

We have confirmed with the Office of the City Clerk that Mr. Say isa
registered voter at the address indicated on his nomination paper. Under these
circumstances, | find that Mr. Calvin K.Y, Say’s nomination papers were filed in
conformity with HRS 12-3.

If you have any further questions, please contact me at 453-VOTE (8683).

Very truly yours,.
SCOTT T. NAGO
Chief Election Officer
STN:AHS:cr -
QE-14-160
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